CM927/928 maBEtl R

HIGH-SPEED FEED-OFF-THE—-ARM CHAINSTITCH MACHINE SERIES

R AAAZEHFARV18. 01
INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND PARTS LIST




{EF3AE INSTRUCTION MANUAL



=

ZE=F
SAFETY OPERATION

1. REREREENX

Safety symbols and definitions
2, EEMEIETIRA

Warning label and show tag
3. REFMVEARGR

Basic concept for safety measures

1. RATEHN
Application and purpose

2 TR
Working environment

4, REHRERAIE
Safety operation and advert

1) HFEEREH _
Unpacking and transportation

2) RERER
Installation and preparation

3 BIFEEEM

Operation advert item
4) . RFE5KE

Maintenance inspection and repair

(k5N R s

INSTRUCTION MANUEL

1. EEMRIERIFR
Warning label and show tag

1) BEIFR
Warning symbol

2)\ EEEHRA _
Direction of operation

3) . HhZkFRiIR
Earth wire symbol

4, BReRE
Safety devices

2. FEREAR

Names of major parts

3. HLR/AE
Machine Specification

4, BHR5EHEN
Work table and motor

1. B
Work table

2). BilSK®
Motor and V-belt

5. &%
Installation

1) \ Mﬁ%?c%ﬁl_ . .
Installation of sewing machine

2) . BEWk

Installing the machine head

1



3) .\ MhERERE _
Ground wire connections

4) . BREKRGRNIPE
Installing the pulley cover

5) . RraAd A0
Belt tension adjustment

6)\ LENRE
Cotton stand

7. RERBRES
Lubrication

8)\ KM HE AR T 5]

Checking the machine pulley rotating direction
6. LELRTRYES

Correct Operation

1)\ §tFnzk
Needles and Threads

2). SRR
Installing the Needles

3. F3lI T

Threading the lower threads

4). 75|k
Threading the upper threads

7. 4%
Sewing

8. LEFIATIATS
Thread Tension

D IAHENNE
Adjusting the thread tension

2) . ERMEDET

Presser Foot Pressure Adjustment

3), EHEDHKE
Stitch Length Adjustment

9. HIRAIE
Cleaning

1. HEBE
Daily cheaning

2) .\ EE

Changing the lubrication oil
10\ FTIRE

Standard adjustments

1D ATLEA
Needles bar height adjustment

2) . ETEH ARk
Needle and looper timing adjustment

3) v VTR AL RYIE]RR

Timing of loopers running clear of needles
4) « PFTIHEEHR
Needle guard adjustment

5)  ERHESERIFE
Feed dog height adjustment

6) « FEERLAT

Thread release lever adjustment

7). AR EFT4kER
Upper thread take-up thread guide adjustment

12

12

13

14

14

15

16

16

16

17

17

18

19

19

19

20

22

22

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

28

29



8) . A LK
Upper thread nipper adjustment

9)\ IRERIHAYIEEE
Thread release shaft adjustment

10) v TH 2R H%

Lower thread take-up timing adjustment

1) REENR
Installing the lapper

12) . RS ERIET (ECiERaIHLER)
Puller height adjustment(Machines with puller)

13) R ELHIET (BcERaIi=s)
Puller timing adjustment(Machines with puller )

29

30

30

30

31

31



REFM
SAFETY OPERATION

1, REREREENL
Safety symbols and definition

(1) BE. IEFRE BIENSREN, TEROREXEMGERE, LRIt
BB K B SRR
Warning. caution symbol:When you are operating the machine,please pay

attention to the related parts or devices,to avoid get hurt by these parts or
devices.

() EE. NUIRE HRREN, RS RRE, BRFIHEHEAS
RS E4545.
Warning. be careful symbol:When the machine is running,please pay
attention to the moving parts or devices,to avoid the hands or body get hurt.

(3) BEMbERARAE  HLRIRMERT, SRR S TR
Earth wire symbol:When the machine is running,please make sure the machine
is connecting well with the earth wire.

® P> P

2. EEBEIERIFR
Warning label and show tag

(D FPFRE HIRREN, TEsBESERE, BRFIHMEASEMATZ
EEialvaR
Finger guide:When the machine is running,please pay attention to the running
parts or devices,to avoid the hands or body get hurt.

()« WEATR: FBRBEIEMRYF, UBEHTIMEREERR~ERIFRES]
MAZZE.
Earth wire symbol:Make sure the earth wire is connecting well,to avoid affect
people's safety by environment or static from other factors.

® P>

(3)\ FEmR A BRI EIE L BT R YL 8] IE MRV @), LUB S Btk SRR
IR,
Turning symbol:When the machine is running,please make sure the machine's
running direction is correct,to avoid the machine get damage by this problem.

EHRSE) PR REML, UMRIEASRE.

Warning symbol:When the machine is running,please make sure
Do ot onerate nithout < i (eg:needle guard. belt cover. earth wire ect.)the parts are in the
Before threading, changing needle. correct places,to assure people's safety.

cleaning etc. switch off main swicth.

(6) v EBERIANAREEER, ffreg (W: HiR. KHPE.
ACAUTION A




3. REHETEIERES

Basic concept for safety measures

1) HFE/
Application and purpose

AAT A LNEGN R ARSEINTUHE YR, BRAFRRE. MEEEERS
LR fEH B HEFF S R4EL.
The industrial sewing machine developed by our company is for improving production's

efficiency in sewing business,we don't recommend you to use the sewing machine which
is not the same purpose for you sewing.

2) TIEE
Working environment

() NEEERE S EERRRN TIEIFE.

The machine is not suitable for working in the extremely temperature and humidity
environment.

Q) FEEEFI, LB ETBERAM .
The machine is not suitable for working in outdoor,or the place where is strong sunlight.

QP EEEHBRLE, B, METHEYIRAMES.
The machine is not suitable for working in the environment where is full of dust,or have
causticity or radioactivity matter.

(4) NMEEEBEERKET ET10%0EE.
The machine is not suitable for working if the fluctuation of the voltage is exceed 10 %.

(5) NFF & DIk HARIRERY R E .

The machine is not suitable for working if the voltage not in accordance with the motor's
standard.

(6) NEEESBREISE, SMRENAEEER. BHANXIEA.
The machine is not suitable for working in the areas where is high electric current

transducer,or strong electric current. strong magnetic-acoustic from high frequency
soldering machine.



4, REBIEREEE
Safety operation and advert

DR

2)\

3

RAEFIE

Unpacking and transportation

(1) MESE G AN RS E EARCIER—B, KA AFEF BT
When the machine is putting or transporting please make sure it is the same direction with
the up sign,and unpacking the machine at the top of the carton.

(2) NFEFEREH RN, TERFREERFTRIIA
When you are taking out the machine from the carton,please don't catch the place which
is near of the needle by your hands.

Q) BEMMZE, V7ENFEZEIRINTIES.

Please don't let the machines get strong shock or hit when the machines are transporting.

RER S _
Installation and preparation

(1) MR ERRRERE, BEaREREMNBTRENBIGISEAKR.
Make sure the table is installed firmly,to avoid the talbe can't bear the weight because of
the installation's mistake.

(2) REFIBHHLRET, EFEE SRS SEMNIERLURIEST &N TR E.
Choose the proper sunlight place or reasonable place to installation the machine so make
sure the environment comfortable.

(3) IRTBEB ML AV fE AR Ut BASR IEFA R S AL
According the motor's instruction to install the motor.

(4) TERFERR KR, VIZIAIREIR.
If the installation is not completely finished,please don't connect the electric power.
(6)IBHEREB L, ERIFNE, BHMTHERE.
Install the wires carefully,and connect the machine. motor. and electrification devices
well.

(6) NEETFRLR EME. MIEH.
Don't put anything on the electrification wires.

(7) BRI SRR
The wires should be far away from the drive.

(8) IR IF it 2k
Connecting the earth wire well.

(9 MMEN R TEFHITRESREEFEAFI, LUREHBRNWERERSLE
HYIRAE.
The operators should be get a safety and skilled training,to make sure the correct and
safety operation.

BEFTEEm
Operation advert item

(D) PIARAIEEE . AEREFRERES.
The lubricant oil and silicon oil can not be spattered in the eyes.

() FERIEF BT, NMERARTERAEE .
Use the special lubricant oil when you are lubrication.



(3) B EIRRT, PINAHEFRBI R L
You can not put your hands in the moving parts when you want to turn on the electric
power.

(4) BRAERTRARY 2855 [m S 2R AR5 —H.
Make sure the machine's turning direction is the same with the turning direction sign
before you operate.

(O) INRHB[EF T HFIFE, HEIRFHIFRERN, BRILRZEREHERKAE.
If the machine have belt cover. needle guard. ect please make sure they are all installed.
(6) LR, Fia. (LFVRENHSH SRR
Don't let your fingers. hair. ect near of the needle or moving parts when you are
operating the machine.

(7) Zr%k. #HLETRY, BRFEXARIR
Turn off the electric power before you threading or changing the needle.
(8) NMEMNFR, —EEICFRHRIR.
Turn off the electric power when you don't need use the machine.
9) FERET, BRI ESBERERIMS K, EZEYIHEIR
When you are operating the machine,if the machine get any problems or unusual noise
or strange smell,please turn off the electric power immediately.

4) .\ RFES5KE

Maintenance inspection and repair

(D) RIEHL BBV HEIR SHEE R T TRRAR A BRTEAK.
Machine's maintenance inspection and repair should be finished by special technicists.

(2) XM BBV 43R SUEIE W R VIR IRAVRS T T
Turn off the electric power before to maintenance inspection and repair.

QINREABERDE, TEFHIEREERATEHIT.
If use clutch motor,please make sure the motor's electricity is out.

(4) e REPEERIEEARI T AENRMG
Use the special parts in your maintenance inspection and repair.



=AM
INSTRUCTION MANUEL

1\ EERERIERIRIA
Warning label and show tag

ERRENEEREIORERE, SRR MLURR, BRI SMIARNZHEBKER.
Please follow the instruction on the labels at all times when using the machine.if the labels have
been removed or are difficult to read,please contact your nearest Brother dealer.

2

1) E&FR
Warning symbol

AGAUTION A

Do not operate without eye guard
and safety devices.

Before threading, changing needle.
cleaning etc. switch off main swicth.

2) . #mEiRid
Direction of operation

m

3)\ HbZkFRIR
Earth wire symbol

4), REEXE
Safety devices
WIPFEE
Finger guard
(2) 5lkKE
Thread take-up cover
Q) EhH=
Pulley cover,etc -

<Rear view>




2\

TR

Names of major parts

-

N

1. o5

Machine pulley
2.}l EE

Front cover
3. B

Presser
4. §T#F

Needle bar
5. MV R2R

Upper thread nipper
6. HhfE

Lapper
7.5|1%KE

Thread take-up cover
8. FFRE

Finger guard
9. BHE

Pulley cover

3\

W2 A

Machine Specifications

MERERAR

Specifications

A5 Type

M EtER
Two Needles
Thin Materials

Wt e R
Two Needles
Medium Materials

=R
Three Needles
Medium Materials

=HEN
Three Needles
Heavy Materials

mEER (5t/5)

Max.sewing speed (spm) 3800 3800 3500 3500
BRALZIEKE (mm)
Max.stitch length (mm) 2.8 3.8 4.8 4.8
ERBRRSE (mm) - - - _
Feed dog lift height = 10N =10mm =10mm =10mm
e Sy S SR B RER
Stitch Characteristic Thin Materials Medium Materials Medium Materials Heavy Materials
R A TVx64 14# TVx64 18# TVx5 18# TVx5 21#
Needle
KR 4B L HAE Y bk o S s

~ ~ ol SR ikY
Thread Type 14 ~7.3 tex x 3(42 ~ 803 /3BR), #R4ELkiR L iELk
§HiElEE (AR 6. 35mm 6 35mm 3 17mm o

Needle gauge (Standard)

KA
Motor

2P/400W4EZNI M E FERAL 3¢ 550W (fAlAR) EEREE AL
2P/400W Motor OR 550W(Servo ) Direct Drive Motor

IESER: W 3200%t/47
Normal sewing speed (spm) : Two Needles 3200

=%t

3000%t/ 4>

Three Needles 3000




4. BRSHEN

Work table and motor

N B K
Work table
4 .
(1) &8 &4/ Common Work table
730 s
490 =~
222 600.5 15940.5
: N\
% ) 817 0 q@?/\
v
215405
320.50.5
3-98ii 9
)| 2
3’ 23+0,5 2-R15 .
§ #20iil @ A 3 Tp)
8 g
& d &,
% q :
&
Tp]
o \/ n
g9 |30 N 2
«l @ 100 =
2 g
675 M
N\
(@ (=R EREHR/ (Servo ) Direct Drive Work table
650
400 42
"\ &)
a
Qsi7
23.5+0.40
< 3-97.5i
g s 3]
1N
3 20%
ol D) 6]
N N\ o
1n g0 QI {__ ) g
@ & i
o= 2-R10
@
e 250.40
o 168£0.40 a
218 o
9
P
N—
f
=)
N\




Q ZRREA O KTHHE

Cotton stand Install Bore Belt Slot
O . HEHlRETL O FREMMEERTL
Motor stand Install Bore Chain bore
O . HlEMmREEEFL 0O . ZMEFFL
Machine connect stand Install bore Cable bore

2). BIlSK®
Motor and V-belt

A ¥ & / CAUTION

A S B EENBIRIELZRERS HEE B m iR ZE D 25mE B E.
All cords which are connected to the motor should be secured at least 25mm away from
any moving parts.

O FadFApmEmS, FERgGREREE, Bl UBESIEAREEY.
Furthermore,do not excessively bend the cords or secure them too firmly with staples,
otherwise there is the danger that fire or electric shocks could occur.

RESERABHERNERN RS
Install the correct belt cover which corresponds to the motor being used.

BRI IER. BRUERE, UBZBEENNLE.
Be sure to connect the ground . if the ground connection is not secure , serious electric
shocks will result.

(1) IEFIEFEEE .
Select the correct motor from those listed in the above table .

(2) REEART, FLSRRBHLIERFMERIRE.
Refer to the instruction manual for the motor for details on installing and using the motor.
B #l / Motor
BiE  FEIR 400WERH
Single-phase 2-pole , 400 W motor

=t R 400WERH
Three-phase 2-pole , 400 W motor

(fAlAR) EIXEEHL 550W
(Servo ) Direct Drive Motor 550W

(3) I EVEE
Motor pulley and V-belt

%1730.D. /Pulley O.D 85| 90 | 95 {100 105|110 | 115120 | 125|130
RHMRYT (&) w45 o
Belt size (inches)

B8R (4)/%E) 50HZ 3100 3600 4000
Sewing speed (spm) |60Hz | 3100 3600 4000

(4) B AMSEVELT
The belt should be an M-type V-belt.

M47




5, &%
Installation

). NBERREL _
Installation of sewing machine

(1) M B E A 289825 . B, BN EESHSSHEEE.
Use two sets of bolt of M12, mat slice of the inside of the enclosure, the pulley base and
the machine mutually allied connect .

Q) B=HEHEERRGRBENFKEAN, BRENRETEIRL.
Reduce three cylinder form earthquake rubber mat to stuff into a machine base, place
machine again at the bedplate.

Q) AMHEEM=E/AK. BT RERERENFZEEESIRL.
Three sets of Cape iron, bolt support used the inside of the enclosure press the diagram
to show machine fix on the bedplate.

@) RERNEEHIFEEEEB R EE L.
Press the diagram to show to protect leather belt to place fix on the pulley base.

(5) M 2R EE REFTHRBIE TR SR BRERETT BXRERE.
Assuer the motor belt orller and machine roller in a same lever when fixing the machine.

H@Eeh AR SRR R TR E
The common machine bedplate press to pack sketch map



({F1RR) B IRt 28 B RIL R~ = E
(Servo ) Direct Drive machine bedplate press to pack sketch map

A 3 B / CAUTION

NEE G INGEEDE S

e & & © ¢

The sewing machine should only be installed by a qualified technician.

RRMEBLZ, BANEEMIINEHEESRBELEOEXEBNRER.
Ask your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician for any electrical work that may need
to be done.

HTHHERERE, REMFZLHERALLFEEEL.
The sewing machine weighs more than 49 kg.The installation should be carried out by
two or more people.

RETERE, WARSEKBRNRE RN EZ TG LTI EFTE.
Do not connect the power cord until installation is complete,otherwise the machine will
operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

iRZRIER. BARUERE, B RS ARBEIHEL
Be sure to connect the ground . if the ground connection is not secure , serious electric
shocks will result.

WIREHINE, BREFNRE.
Install the pulley cover to the machine head.

10




2) . REMk
Installing the machine head

1

(D HLEE @SB AR @ 1%, i L7 kiR
2O , 1B tHETEE O (F
%) .

Install pulley cover base @ on machine bed
@ with two hexagonal bolts @and two
washers @.

Q) WLEEREE LR EGRE @
Insert two bar cushione @ into the bottom
of the bed.

* FRABEOITR, RERREE @RS
S5 2EKEQTIT.
At this time,install the two hexagonal bolts @
so that they go as far as possible into the
notches in the pulley cover base @.
Furthermore,check that the pulley cover base
@ is parallel to the bed.(if it is not parallel,the
pulley cover may touch the machine pulley.)

QBN EMEESIRL, EAIEAEFEN
TN EFERMUESRETESR ORES
REFLOWMIA.

Place the machine head on table.adjust its
position in forward and backward directions
by aligning it with the hole for presser bar
lifter chain @, and in sidewise directions by
aligning it with belt hole @.



©9o 0

3) . MhikiEiE
Ground wire connections

4) . BRERGRNIPE
Installing the pulley cover

(DI RREE ERRGIRE, RRFEHF
£hE, BNREEESRL.
After fastening cushions @ to the machine
bed and pulley cover base with set screws
@ ,fix them to the table with screws @.

* ZRIBREIRE, FEHSERTERREK
TR
LSBT REKERE, TRESE
SEERIENEIE N, SN ERIEE.
Place the work table so that the machine h-
ead is horizontal.
If the machina head is not horizontal,lubri-
cation will not be carried out correctly.

(5) EREIFHRE MRS @, 4T @R AIEEIR @
Connect the presser bar lifter chain @ to t-
he knee lifer lever @ and the presser lifter

pedal @ .

() =B ERLE EMAREREZ S8
Connect the ground wire to the sewing m-
achine head and motor.

(Use the correct type of ground wire and
washer)

Remove lower thread guide holder screw
0.

Secure the ground wire @ to the sewing
machine head with screw @ and washer @.
Pass the ground wire @ through the hole in
the table.

Connect the ground wire @ to the motor in
accordance with the instructions in the in-
struction manual for the motor.

M REHFEEEFEL.
Place the belt @ onto the machine pulley @.
* QER, KwE AR
Pull the belt @ upward when installing pu-
lley coverA@.



5) o ERIET
Belt tension adjustment

Q) RERTIFEO, ELIZZ @
Place pulley cover A @so that it is in bet-
ween the eight pulley cover seats @,and t-
hen secure it to the pulley cover base with
the four screws @.

Q) HBEHE TH, RELFHIFER @
Push the belt @ downward,and then install
pulley cover B @ to pulley cover A @ with
the three screws @.

(4) BN REATRREHIPE O, 2%
FTERBETHFEO, ELIEZ @
If the machine is being used with the puller
attached,install the puller belt cover @ with
the two screws@.

(1) RRVET OTBALEHE @SHSRK
ROz,
Place the V-belt @ onto the motor pulley@.

() BB L TEZIZE @, FELI0NEH
ERTHHREIET, VR4 £920mm-
30mmfY 8] 2E.

Turn the two nuts@to adjust so that there
is 20 ~ 30mm of deflection in the V-belt @
when it is pressed at the midway point wi-
th a force of 9.8 N (1kgf).



6) . HENRE
Cotton stand

7\ RENERER

(1) 3R BB ZR 4R K 1 AR P 4H R IF 2R 32
Assemble the cotton stand while referring
to the cotton stand instruction manual.

Q) EEMEKESREEEFLL @
Install the cotton stand to the cotton stand
mounting hole in the work table with nut @.

Lubrication
( LAY :ﬂ: \
A F &=/ CAUTION
nimeEt, Fown EIFBRMFE, URBNEENRBRZLZIEK, MEKKGE.
Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handing the lubricating oil gets into
your eyes or onto your skin,otherwise inflammation can result.
EEREERAT, Y7kAiEEH, ElsSHIKtFRS.
Furthermore,do not drink the oil under any circumstances,as it can cause vomiting and
diarrhoea.
B HERELEBA R
L Keep the oil out of the reach of children. )
( * ERAIANLE MDA, FENBERART
(6] FEA, BERFEE—ENHE, FH
o FE {3 PR RE AT OR.
The sewing machine should always be lub-
ricated and the oil supply replenished before
it is used for the first time,and also after lo-
ng periods of non-use.
* {5 A EERER .
Use only the lubricating oil(Nisseki Sewing
Lube 15)specified by Brother.
e e line M ITFETE, MTRRE, EHGETEME
i, BEERERIMERERMIE.
(3) o Open the front cover @,remove the rubber
plug@,and then fill with oil until the oil I-
Lower reference line evel reaches the point in between the refe-
rence lines on the oil gauge @.

N\ J

14



N
J
A
Upper
reference
line
Lower
reference
line
J

8)\ MK HEEEI T E

* BHERTHERRE, FHLBENGA
PRSEEE .
Use only the lubricating oil

QELBRE O, ZLFiE @.
Insert the rubber plug @ and then close the
front cover @.

(3) BRA EEHEZRAVFLAIIN1 E27EHYEE .
Add 1-2 drops of oil once a weed to needle
bar bracket lubrication hole @.

(4) EHAREFF LR K RE T RO HEmiZ Lz, HE
HLEEAIRY S, HEEfRnE LRz
Periodically loose the oil drain screw @to
drain out any oil which collects the front
bed oil sump.After draining the oil,tighten
the oil drain screw @.

(5) ERARF &M ERR AN EEAYH.
Periodically wipe away any oil which col-
lects in the rear bed oil sump @ with a cloth.

(6) FEht B TH4E, EmFLEA L, meFFinik
8257, d, IBREHEEPLAEMIA.
Turn the machine pulley,so that the oil hole
cover @ is facing upward,and then remove
the oil hole cover @ and fill the oil tand ©
with oil.

(7) BELEINHIZE] @ .
Attach the oil hole cover @.

* Bt R ATIRSE, EATIEFEM
MiRZZ, MR EHEFRR EREAE.
If the machine is being used with the puller
attached, remove the cover screws and f-
ill with oil until the level reaches the upper
reference line in the oil sight glass.

* ERHERT TR, SeBEMhTER,
BE L nihiRzz @.
If the oil level drops to the lower reference
line, be sure to add more oil.
After lubrication is completed,tighten the c-
over screws @.

Checking the machine pulley rotating direction

N
A\ E E / CAUTION
E4RY, BAEMRSHTRHRERIBZTNYG, URERAZHE A RHRIE.
Do not touch any of the moving parts or place any objects against the machine while
sewing,as this may result in personal injury or damage to the machine.
J

15



( ) (D iEFRIR, FRFX, BIRTER, &F
KRR @.

Insert the power cord plug into the wall outlet,and
then turn on the power switch.

* BRETERREER), HRBENIEAS
B RREBN.
I f the direction of rotation is reversed,chan-
ge the direction of rotation to the correct di-
rection while referring to the instruction m-
anual for the motor.

(2) ERIB-ARMERAF, TEFEYRITHEE
R®=T2500spm .
For the first 3-4 days of use,do not run the
machine at 500 spm lower than the usual
speed.This will help contribute to a longer
service life for the machine.

6. LELATHYESR
Correct Operation

1)\ §tFnzk
Needles and Threads

SMERERREERITE, BEMRER.
The needle and threads to be used vary depending on sewing conditions.Select the correct
ones by referring to the table below.

%/ Thread
¥t/ Needle LE#/Upper thread T%/Lower thread
14# b #50 bk #60
184 b4 #30 b2k #50
21# 2b 4 #20 2b 4% #30

2). STHRE
Installing the Needles

e W )
A ¥ = / CAUTION
ZENEET, FXHRIE, URAESEIRRMERMERGE.
Turn off the power switch before installing the needle,otherwise the machine
may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.
J

WEPETFREEHR OFERESS.
Turn the pulley until needle holder@ is
raised to the highest position.

Q) MFIETEEIZE] @, BHLE OFENE
* @ HI5t7L, EEETEIEY @.
Loosen needle set screws@,hold needles @
with their long grooved side facing front,i-
nsert them into needle holder @all the way,
and fasten the needle with needle set screws.

16



3. B3l T
Threading the lower threads

/AN ¥ = / CAUTION }
TFEET, £XABEE, URIEBATEEFNEBATHE, ERGE

Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread,otherwise the mach-
ine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

)

RERTERERZEE
Pass the lower threads as shown in the figure below.
4 )

N J
4) . ZF5| k%
Threading the upper threads
i A\ & &=/ CAUTION )

R, RXARIE, URNETRENEBRATHE, ERHE
Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread,otherwise the mach-
ine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

BB TENIERE %
Pass the lower threads as shown in the figure below.

17



7. 44])

Sewing
( S :ﬂ: \
7 = / CAUTION
A SUEERMREFMENRLEE, NRERGE.
Attach all safety devices before using the sewing machine.if the machine is used
without these devices attached,injury may result.
A SLETEMRETNEE, UeTHEEE, ERGE.
Turn off the power switch at the following times,otherwise the machine may op-
erate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.
EFLRRT.
When threading the needle.
gAY
When replacing the needle.
A BT,
When not using the machine and when leaving the machine unattended.
/A B, EREMERNERBRTHE, URERASGERENERE
Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread,otherwise the mach-
ine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.
NS J
™
(1) BR TR EMIRAR @SS ER, FE4EHIHK
HEEMT, M RERER.
Switch the power on, step down on pres-
ser for lifter pedal @ ,place a fabric under
presser foot,and release presser foot lifter
pedal @ .
(2) BR T ERALESR @, #3RFFIRIEIT.
Depress treadle @ to start the machine.
(3) EFILERG, SUHTLEL.
After sewing the work,keep sewing until it
reaches thread cutter @ ,and then cut the
threads with thread cutter @.
N J
s N
NS J

18




8. ZEHIRYIETS
Thread Tension
(DR REE A: 0L N
Adjusting the thread tension

Upper thread

J

1E Ry 4%3% / Good stitches

THARY 4395/ Loose , bad stitches

* IRIBAEVEHIER, FERAEEL. KENRE, LUARIRENEHIR.
Thread tension differs with sewing conditions.Adjust it to suit your particular sewing conditions

s N
Less tension More tension
Less tension ™= More tension
\§ J
2) . EBE SIS
Presser Foot Pressure Adjustment
s N
Less D More
tension tension
Less More -
tension tension
;
(2] ' i
N\ J

19

(1) hess L Rk [AHIZR, BT LENE.
Adjust the upper thread tension properly by
turning upper thread adjusting screw @.

(2) Es% T R FJAHIZR, AT TEMNE.
Adjust the lower thread tension properly by
turning lower thread adjusting screw @.

(1) B REIES @, BEREMNES,
EEHiwmE SRR EHIEL K.
Adjust the presser foot pressure by turning
wing nut @ to such a level that it is just en-
ough to keep the work from slipping .

(2) BN REC AR, HRAENTT LR
HETIRE @ #HITIET.
In case of Model - SP and - PL , the pull-
er pressure can be adjusted as appropriate
to the work by loosening adjusting thumb-
screw nut @ .



3) ETHEENKE
Stitch Length Adjustment

A ¥ &= / CAUTION

result of the motor's inertia.

A WEHEEKER, SXFBIE, URNSBAIRETCEBEATHE, EXGE.
XABIRE, EREBNTELTEILRTS, FAIHTETLRE.
Turn off the power supply before adjusting the stitch length,otherwise the mach-
ine will operate if thd treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.
However the motor wall keep turning even after the power is switched off as a

Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work.

J

~

==
‘I-E .
LS.

NOTE:

* HlBRR R £ BRI RN AT,
RERGEHIRER, FTLUAEGETHKE.
The numerals on the machine pulley scale
represent the stitch length(mm) however the
actual stitch length will vary depending on
the type and thickness of material being used.

MHFRIE ©.

Open the front cover@ .
QR THEBFEEFTE OfF, RELER
7 RIS I8¥ B K L.

While pressing the feed adjustment button
@ .turn the machine pulley toward you slo-
wly,(The feed adjustment button @ will m-
ove further inward.)

(3) BEEIZEKVEF, LR, BFXHER T
FENEOO.
While still pressing the feed adjustment b-
utton@,keep turning the machine pulley
until the desited numeral appears in the c-
enter of the pulley cover windows @.

*HFEAR, g AR (R
PR ENRD
The higher the value of the numeral, the la-
rger the stitch length becomes.
Release the feed adjustment button @ .
(Check that the feed adjustment button @ p-
ops back out again.)

(4) E EFRIE.
Close the front cover.

FAENBTEEFLEITE, BTETETHE, TUATERAN ST
Do not press the feed adjustment button while the machine is operating,as doing so may damage the

machine parts.

HIBHFIRBI R AR, LIUFTEER, FESHHRFHEREE.
When sewing with the stitch length set close to the maximum length,you will need to adjust the nee -
dle guard in accordance with the type of material and the type of thread being used.

20



* PUTRIGRERARER R BT R E A MR FRE M R R 5.
The table below shows samples of stitches made with a highly elastic tabric and a fabric which is

not so elastic.

Adjust the puller feed by referring to this table.

TR E R SERAALY) KAL)
Puller feed Fabric with high elasticity Fabric with low elasticity
/‘\,
iE
Correct
Feed direction Feed direction
S RUN=RTTIER A ERUN=RTTI=RC A
Neither non-alignment not sewing wrinkles | Neither non-alignment not sewing wrinkles
i b
Insufficient
230e s T ELAT 4% 2ds s T HLAT 4%
Non-alignment and wrinkles Non-alignment and wrinkles
Excessive
LA BIR I 28325 HH i BRBIR T
Non-alignment and very wavy Non-alignment and very wavy

21




9.

=Pl

Cleaning

* AT PSRRI RN E RS ®

 WERBRPITUTERRE.

The following cleaning operations should be carried out each day in order to intain
the performance of this machine and to ensure a long service life.

LAY i
A T =

/ CAUTION

A

FERTLFLEETEE
BIMRE.

yl:l /B I?ﬁI{IE

Turn off the power switch before carring out cleaning.The motor will keep turni-
ng even after the power is switched off as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait unt-
il the motor stops fully before starting work.

The machine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result

in injury.

T % 7 L 37 hh Y B
K. EEMER T A RERA It 3E87E M,
MAEILEBRERHT.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil,so
that no oil gets into your eyes or onto your skin,otherwise inflammation can result.
Purthermore,do not drink the oil under any circumstances,as it can cause vomiting

and diarrhoea.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

BIRZATWL IR ERIR, EREXERHTRENSGR, BlaB%EE),

EWERMFEE,

ME7EE %¢m%%mmh,7%%§

ARR Lk 8 2 \ AR RS 0 32 Bk T L ERE
e S HIKFIES. 1210t 25078 M E

. HEBER
Daily cheaning

[ )
N J
2)\ JEE
Changing the lubrication oil
(every three months)
( )
N J

22

M T k4N E @, BEEALERZLE
BRDA TR,

Open the looper side plate and clean away
any thread scraps and other rubbish.

(2) BT E, RAREXE .
After cleaning,close the looper side plate @.
@ rE
Checking
KEZEEEEMRESI
Check that the threads are threaded correctly.

INREHREIRIF, FEBRAE
If the tips of the needles are broken the bro-
ken needles.

* HEMELB=NAEBR—X.
The lubricating oil should be changed at I-
east once every three months.

M iITAREEEL] @, fIHAEE @.
Remove the 11 screws @, and then open
the forward feed arm cover @.

2 fEH =B HRARERL R ©.
Draw up all of the lubricating oil inside the
machine into the oil bottle ©.

() BilmEHIZE, HIEMERNSEL
SEER.

F =

B o



Fill the machine with oil until the oil level
reaches the point in between the reference
lines on the oil gauge .

WHELHESE @, ITEREEE @.
Close the forward feed arm cover @and s-
ecure it with the 11 screws @.

- B * Bie KBRS
Machines with puller
() FTFERIEZET @, FTH =R @
Remove the eight screws @ ,and then open
the puller top cover @.
relerence Draw up all of the lubricating oil inside the
line machine into the oil bottle ©.
Q) BiERRHN R, HIEHERNSEL
SEEIA.
Fill the machine with oil until the oil level
\ ) reaches the point in between the reference

lines on the oil gauge .

(4) X L=, FrEIEET.
Close the puller top cover and secure it
with the eight screws

10, PR

Standard adjustments

-

AN 3 & / CAUTION

HLER AU 4E 4P A R sE R AR SRR R A B HUAT.
Maintenance and inspection of the sewing machine should only be carrined out by
qualified personnet.

EFITYHER . N, FEE, FEALHEBREIRARAAR.
Ask your dealer or a qualified electrician to carry out any maintenance and inspec-
tion of the electrical system.

W IR IREI BT B e M ERIRIZE O LB 7, BN FIRRERMENE, SHEGE.
WieRf5, AT HRMEBNFSRELEDEZRT, ENEFEINTEFIERGATRE.
Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord form the wall outlet at t-
he following times,otherwise the machine may operate if the treadle is pressed by
mistake,which could result in injury.
*FHEMMTRE. B, YIPR; EERGIRE, MPEXE.

When carrying out inspection,adjustment and maintenance.

When replacing consumable parts such as the looper.

M —LEER, BIRAXLIYIE, HEIEEMETREGEER.
If the power switch needs to be left on when carrying out some adjustment,be ext-
remely careful to observe all safety precautions.

MRZERREE, L HEMKM, UFRRILZER A ERRIE

If any safety devices have been removed, be absolutely sure to re-install them to
their original positions and check that they operate correctly before using the mac-
hing.

J

23



1D T
Needle bar height adjustment

4 ) BT QNS E. FRHEAEN OFFIR
Hl$TEEHR @RS FL @F DL E.
Adjust the heights of the needles @.
At this time,adjust so that each needle @is in
the center of the needle hole @in the needle
plate @®.

(M) ITHIZET @, MFER @
Remove the screw @,and then remove the
presser foot .

Q) #EHRE, FETFTEIHSEULE.
(5 Turn the machine pulley to drop the needle
bar to its lowest position.

Q) ETREKE @, M @, FEE
T RARER O R @FYEERS /914, 8mm.
Remove the rubber plug @,loosen the nee-
dle bar clamp screw@and adjust so that the
distance between the botton of the needle
clamp@and the top of the needle plate @is
14.8mm.

* RN ERE, HEtRkEAZRESHA,

SR BIEH R AR ES 29 491 4mm.

If the needle clamp is set in the way des-
cribed above, the distance between the p-
oint of the needle  and the top of the n-
eedle plate  will be 14mm, when the ne-
edle clamp is raised to its highest posi-
tion.

(D FITFI25T @, BT R @
Remove the three screws@,and then rem-
ove the needle plate @.

(5) VAEREHTEH T @S 1ESTRIRFFIIFALE,
HELETR, NS @51 OET
FRUBERR, $TEIER5] @EER @EE, &
TN OREES L0 6 ITRET
fE@RET.

Turn the machine pulley so that the needl-
es@and the needle guard@are aligned,and
then adjust the tilt of the needle clamp @so
that there is no space between the left and
right needles@and the needles@and the
needle guard@at this time.
Install the needle plate with the three sc-
rews ,and after checking that the needles
are in the centers of the needle holes
tighten the needle bar clamp screw

OELGKEO.
Insert the rubber plug @ .

(7) 25T @ BIER O1REEEHT L.
Install the presser foot@with the screw @.

OO0 Qe

24



2) . IFTIEFIBE X

Needle and looper timing adjustment

Looper forward travel

N

Looper backward travel
J

25

St O E THERHILXY @, PN mE
EE#EIREE, R ONFOIERS
P @RI iR 2. 7-2. 9mm.

Make an adjustment so that,when needles are
down lowest loopers@reach the end of their
backward travel and the distance from the ne-
edle center to the looper tip is 2.7 to 2.9 mm.

() BURERD . EHR.
Remove the presser foot,needle plate and
feed dogs.

Q) ITTIEE] O, T ARISHE @
Remove the two screws@,and then open
the belt cover plate @.

Q) ¥ T, BEEHLX Onf5HEEE.
Turn the pulley toward yourself until looper
@ reach the end of their backward travel.

(4) AFFIZET ©, MF TR OF X EIRET
(7}
Loosen cap screw@®,and then loosen two s-
et screws@on lower belt wheel®.

) HMETREEN OTEERKS.
Turn the pulley toward yourself until need-
les@come down to the lowest position.

(6) ITEE L R EIZET 0, REITERIZET @
Tighten two set screws@securely,and then
tighten cap screw@®.

(7) I TFI2ET ©, 3EEhkE N @, 1%Ekm
e EEIHE B O Ak 2 X A TR s B B
2. 7-2. 9mm.

Loosen set screw@®,move looper holder @
in the arrow direction until the distance be-
tween the needle center and the looper tip
is 2.7 to 2.9 mm,and retighten set screw @s-
ecurely.

(8) TN, MEREXNFLESFLE
AHRFR.
Make sure that the looper thread eyes match
the needle eyes in the forward and backward
travels of the loopers.

DELRPTEO, ITHIZT O
Close the belt cover plate @,and then tight-
en the two screws @.

(10) 3= L EBEIFNET1R.
Install the presser foot,needle plate and fe-
ed dogs.



3) ETHkE X FHLEAY 8] PR

Timing of loopers running clear of needles

Front
_-

Turning direction

N Rear
AN
> Needle\i
Looper

(5]

S s i

—

0.05-0.10mm

P <

~

26

YR ERNETET, PR NIEFEEIE
HEHE; &N EEEER, REXNE

HENEATE . EEmiEEF, BEXsS
HL 45t HR 8] PR RZ 790. 05mm—0. 10mm:Z [8].

The loopers run in back of the needle in their
forward travel and in front of the needle in th-
eir backward travel.Adjust the clearance bet-
ween the needles and the loopers to anywhere
from 0.05 to 0.10 mm in the forward travel.

M BHAEE.
Remove forward feed arm cover@.

Q) ¥z A EN RO ELE TR, 5
P& RO ATFLBER —1TRY, BEZe Y
AIE R ERTE%E. R, MAERISE
MR OCERIENEEIZET, BRAREN
EEZET, AiEmORATLUERT, 7B
2R, FERITEEIZT.

The forward/back looper timing should be
adjusted so that the set screw which is at the
rear relative to the forward/back cam turning
direction is aligned with the screw adjustm-
ent hole @ when the set screw which is at t-
he rear relative to the up/down cam turning
direction is aligned with the looper connec-
ting rod adjustment hole @.

To adjust,loosen the set screw which is at t-
he front relative to the forward/back cam t-
urning direction,and then loosen the set scr-
ew at the rear just enough so that the forwa-
rd/back cam can be adjusted.

Q) MFFEIER X FIIRET, Bk EE,
&k EIARE, Pk imnFiLEt
B HEFRES, EABYERR X /90. 05mm
-0. 10mmZ [&].

Loosen the looper holder screw@,and then
move the looper holder @in the direction of
the arrow to adjust so that the clearance be-
tween the tip of the looper and the center of
the needle is 0.05mm -0.10mm when the t-
wo are aligned.

At this time,do not move the looper holder @
in any direction except the direction indica-
ted by the arrow.if it is moved in another d-
irection.

(4) REFRIEE.
Install the forward feed arm cover @.



4) IFTHEER

Needle guard adjustment

_1.8mm

0.2mm

27

LT KERER/DE, MEKEXBE
BT, #HEEHREHEABEBRRE A0, 2mm. AR
TETEE BT, SERENRATER
— ik

The clearance between the needle guard @and
the needles@should be 0.2mm when the stit-
ch length is at the minimum setting and the I-
oopers are moving toward the needles.

The heights should be adjusted to as low a se-
tting as possoble without the loopers breaking.

(1) PR B R NEE.
Adjust the stitch length to the minimum s-
etting.

() Bl SR wRIRIE RS [EhEsE, EHk%X
SHEt e D RFFRRR
Turn the machine pulley toward yourself to
align the loopers with the centers of the ne-
edles.

Q) IFHIZET O, ARERAWPEEILEIRIES
FHETRA R IR RN EHRAOEEE 91 mm — 2mm.
Loosen the set screw @,and then raise or |-
ower the needle guard@so that the distan-
ce from the bottom of the needle guard @
and the needle is 0.2mm.

4) ITEIZ5] ©.
Tighten the set screw @.

(5) ATFIZET O, REBHIEHRE ALK EE
PR FESIEE RSV E AV EBE 0. 2mm
Loosen the set screw@,and then move the
needle guard to the left or right to adjust
so that the clearance between the needle @
guard@and the needles is 0.2mm .

(6) 37 X125T @.
Tighten the set screw @.

=X

Note:

S FLMRIFIL, AILUSEIRRIFAISES
eSS 308 R EEE M UN=RES 308 NES: B
RS ML R R

For some materials and threads,the best results
can be obtained if the needle guard and the n-
eedle are touching slightly when stitch length
is adjusted to the actual stitch length.



5) . ERHESERIFE
Feed dog height adjustment

Becomes

heigher 2
Becomes

lower

/— Feed dog

1.8["]["]_ o LWL O L e diee e dite
e P
Needle plate

6) \ FEEMLAT
Thread release lever adjustment

LS QERSMNER, FEFEEREH
R BT RE A L. 20m

B FERNE BT RO @RI XA S E
Make an adjustment so that the highest part of
the feed dog will be 1.2 mm above the needle
plate when feed dog @is at the highest position.
Adjust the height of feed dog @by turning feed
bar eccentric shaft @.

UHHERRAER, BABREITECEL
[EZR_EMEAT LRI ZRFL 2 £ 7-8mm.

Adjust so that the center of the thread release
lever thread hole is 7-9mm above the center of
the thread hole in the upper thread tension br-
acket when the needle bar is at its lowest posi-
tion.

() HHEHFREB ST E TR REAUE.
Turn the pulley until the needle bar is do-
wn at the lowest position.

(2) IMFHIZET @, FohiMERHT, ELEskET
EEMEIT PO RFLELRER L3Rk
Lz E7-9mm.

Loosen the screw @and than move the th-
read release lever @up or down to adjust so
that the center of the thread release lever t-
hred hole is 7-9mm above the center of the
thread hole®in the upper thread tension b-
racket.

QI RREIFT @ .
Retighten set screw @.

* MEATHE, KRMEE.
The higher the thread release lever,the tigh-
ter will be the stitches.



7).\ B BTSSR

Upper thread take-up thread guide adjustment

) EE DITRBAVITR AN E, FISMITLIR
RIIEBE L R6-TmmE A

Adjust the distance between the center of the
upper thread take-up and top of the thread gu-
ide will be 6-7mm.

(D EF R AR TR RIRAE.

Turn the pulley toward yourself until the n-
eedle bar is down at the lowest position.

(2) ¥ATFFIZST, LTRBEhITL, FEFdLiR

HYId 2 FLFNFT SRV B BE H6-TmmA .
Loosen the screw@,and then move the up-
per thread take-up thread guide @up or do-
wn to adjust so that the distance from the
top of the upper thread take-up thread gui-
de@to the center of the upper thread take-
up hole is 6-7mm.

* ATEIERNS, M&&EUX.

The higher the upper thread take-up thread

guide @,the greater will be the upper thread
loops.

() ITRIZET@.

8) . AE iRk

Upper thread nipper adjustment

cam

0.5-0.7mm (for two needles)

29

Tighten the screw @.

) MFFIZET @, HEHR, E5 %R
0.8-1.0mm (for three needles) HTJ-EI‘:”\E—”;/%%O. 5-0. 7mm (f"ﬁ%ﬂﬁ”‘%) H 1§?=EI,FJ:
Z AN TFRTHYIE]BR 0. 8-1. Omm (= 4HIE]RR) .
2] Adjust so that the maximum clearance between
the upper thread tension bracket@and the thr-
ead tension plate @is 0.5-0.7mm(for two nee-

: > s dles)or 0.8-1.0mm(for three needles).

Thread nipper d //‘ Loosen the set screw @,and then move the up-
. per thread tension bracket@in or out to adjust
so that the maximum clearance between it and
the thread tension plate @is0.5-0.7mm(for tw-
o0 needles)or 0.8-1.0mm(for three needles).

* AR L2 RAREAR @LRBRGE ), F

SR E L.

The thread tension will become better if the
clearance between the upper thread tension

bracket@and the thread tension plate @is r-
educed.



9)\ HAZLAHAYIEEE
Thread release shaft adjustment

10) « T &2 1E%E
Lower thread take-up timing adjustment

~

Adjusting hole

J
1), REENF
Installing the lapper
N

HERGIES S EMIPRRE, REBWE;
[ERMEFRT, REERTF.

Adjust the thread release shaft so that thread
tension discs loosen when the presser foot is
raised and tighten when the presser foot is |-
owered.

(1) MF L EIEET @.
Loosen set screw @.

(2) B i @, HRLBNFTRT, fF
1S ERMEA R B EH R4 BRI E .
Make an adjustment by turning thread rel-
ease shaft@so that the thread tension discs
begin to loosen when the presser foot rises
4mm above the top of the needle plate.

Q) IFRLERE, FREEZ 0.
After the adjustment,retighten set screw @
securely.

SPE X FIREEITE), T &R IEMBIZ
B, AEETHTEAORQETITLRTH O
LA _E7mm.

Make an adjustment so that,when the loopers
begin moving backward,lower thread take-up
@ contacts thread@,and is 7mm up form low-
er thread take-up base @.

(1)E, MFITEOREEEIZET @
Insert screw driver through the adjusting h-
ole in the lower thread take-up base,and lo-
o0sen two set screws @.

(2) ¥ ah$T 4%, BB ¥ 288 A £ 7mm.
Raise lower thread take-up @until it is 7mm
up from thread take-up base @.

Q) IR LR EE 12T O
After the adjustment,retighten two set scr-
ews@securely.

HERBEL, BEORLENSEIER, A
AIEERBERA, E5URaTmIT EFH A
JEBED.

Insert the lapper guide plate from the front into
the oval slot in the forward feed arm cover,m-
aking sure that the end of lapper is clear of the
presser foot.

*Hih BT

Lapper adjustment



BERFEEZET @, FAEELEIEA AEE
ITREEET @.

Adjust felling distance of point A by loosing
set screw @. After the adjustment,retighten
set screw @.

BISFFEIEIZEET @, HEELEIER BEE
ITREERE] 0.

Adjust felling distance of point B by loosing
set screw@. After the adjustment,retighten
set screw@.

12) . RS E AT ECiEEHER)

Puller height adjustment (Machines with puller)
RS EESESTEREO. 1-0. 2m.
Adjust the height of puller@so that it is 0.1 to
0.2 mm high from the top of the needle plate.

(1) AFFEEIZET @ L THIERIR O,

R @TEET R E 0. 1-0. 2mm Z ).
Loosen set screw @,and move puller suppo-
rt @ up or down until puller @ is 0.1 to 0.2
mm above the top of the neelde plate.

(2)B%¥RE, ITRETEIZT O
After the adjustment,retighten set screw @.

13) \ #EREZHET [ECHER )
Puller timing adjustment (Machines with puller)
( h PRESLEHTETIRRALEN, 2IER
FHIFRIE @ EXIEEL.
Make an adjust so that,when the needle bar is
down at the lowest position,the mark on timing
collar@is in line with the reference line.

(M EPUREFE, BEZFEE FRFRC @
EXSEL.
Turn the pulley toward yourself until the m-
ark on timing collar@meets the reference I-
ine.

Q) MFABNE IR @, ¥ RETE,
EEHHE TR HRKME.

_ Y, Loosen two set screws@,and turn the pulley

toward yourself until the needle bar is lowe-

red all the way down.

Q@ ITERNEEEE] @.
Retighten two set screws @.

Reference line

31



FEHFA PARTS LIST



A,

B\

C.

D.

E.

F.

G\

H.

I\

N

PST. ZLiRFEHELS Gear-box haul material wheel
PS. TiRF Gear-box
PL. EIFHEZE Direct drive haul material wheel

SPL. X¥#E%E Double haul material wheel

=

HLi&ERH Machine frame components

FHMMEE Upper shaft mechanism

$HHFEEE  Needle bar mechanism

FERIFFEEE Presser bar mechanism

ERIEEE Feed mechanism

T2 E Lower shaft mechanism

Peek X 4EME Lopper mechanism

31428 Upper threading mechanism

T5l%&%E Lower threading mechanism

MR E SRR Different parts list

CV. BfEIZiEE Auto wire cutters device

PF. SIEHEEZLIEE Gas control device

P.

SD. {APREIFRAESE Servo direct drive device

K\

L.

SENINEEREE Pneumatic device

Ei@RYIMME Accessories
(fA1AR) B IR % IFiH Accessories

11

13

17

21

25

35

37

41

45

47

51

53

57

59

61



A. #HL4RERH  Machine frame components

(928-W)

(QQPLWHERE)

(PLEIK)

(928)

(927)




A. #HLIRERH Machine frame components

FS/NO

W 0 N O U » W NV -

L e e e e e e e e
QL URRRRERNRRRREE SR G R B RS

XS /Assemble NO
927A-1
928A-2
927A-3
928A-4

928A-5
927A-6

927A-7

927A-8

927A-9

927A-10
927A-11

927A-12
927A-13
927A-14
927A-15
927A-16
927A-17
927A-18
927A-19
927A-20
927A-21
927A-22
927A-23
927A-24
927A-25
927A-26
927A-27

927A-28
927A-29

927A-30
927A-31
927A-32

S /Part NO
9274001
S28A002
S27A003
S28A004

928A005
LD00137

927A007
927A008
927A009
LD00131
927A011
927A012
927A013
LD00133
927A015
927A016
927A017
LD00280
927A019
LD00133
927A021
927A022
927A023
927A024
927A025
TXX00009
TXX00011

927A028
OXxQooo02

927A030
927A031
927A032

ZHR/Description
927#15%/927 Machine frame
928415¢/928 Machine frame
PLE B¢H17/PL Machine frame
2PLXUHEFEHL5% /2PL Machine frame
928W 3 i M1 55 /928W Machine frame
2T SM4. 76-10/Screw SM4.76
725 j2 s 28 55 47/ Belt Corer Plate
]2 2 iy B2 55 AR 2 /Packing
[F]25 7 /Timing Belt
% SEWEAT SM6. 35-6/Screw SM4.76
TR/ Timing Belt Wheel Assy Lower
B4 /Timing Belt Wheel Assy Upper
L5 /Timing Belt Wheel Assy Upper
2T SM4. 76-12/Screw SM4.76
I 25 77 ¥ /Belt Cover
KT 364 #25 /L/Thread Guide Hinge Assy,R
Hil o 4% 1 )% /Hinge
2T SM3. 57-15/Screw SM3.57
il o5 315 44 /Font Cover Spring
BR4TSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57
13 1/ Font Cover Spring
AT 2545 i #4/Rubber Cap
K i 35/ Front Cover
Hij 25 A2 28 /LI Thread Guide Hinge Assy, L
1415 %€ /Rubber Cap
Bk [ A 442X 10/ Pin,Spring
#PE B A4 5X 12/ Pin,Spring
F#RE /Surveyor's rod Window
Of£FE11/0 Ring
BRETSM7. 94-10. 5/Screw SM7.94
h£k/Wick Ninpper
MLk B/ Felt

%

/Num



B-_HAMHIMIZEE  Upper shaft mechanism

(928 PULLY)

(927 PULLY)




B-_EAMALMEEE  Upper shaft mechanism

FS/NO

O 0O N O U >~ W=

e e el e e e e e S

XS /Assemble NO

927B-1
928B-2
927B-3
927B-4
927B-5
927B-6
927B-7
927B-8
927B-9
927B-10
927B-11
927B-12
927B-13
927B-14
927B-15
927B-16
927B-17
927B-18
927B-19
927B-20
927B-21
927B-22

S /Part NO

927B001
928B002
927B003
ZC00008
927B005
LD00136
TDQRO0004
ZC00009
DRO0032
927B010
LD00137
927B012
LD0O0001
927B014
927B013
OXxQooo02
927B017
OXQ00003
927B019
927B020
LD00133
9278022

ZHR/Description

927 f %/ 927Pulley

928 fz i/ 928Pelley

%4 /Upper Shaft

#fi7%/Ball Bearing

F: £/ Felt

BT SM9. 52-9. 5/Screw SM9.52
#PE P48 C42/ Retaining Ring
#fi7%/Ball Bearing

V- 448 34/ Washer

Hf7& K A/ Bearing Presser
RETSM4. 76-10/Screw SM4.76
4Pl /Collar

% 5E BBETM6X10/ Screw M6

1728 204/ Oil Tank Assy
BT SM7. 94-6. 5/Screw SM7.94
0k 11/0 Ring

171 %5 /Oil Tank

0J¥FEl24/0 Ring
17287~ % / Oil Gauge Window
7N AR/ Oil Gauge Cover
WRETSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57
M4k /Wick Ninpper



C-¥t#F2£E  Needle bar mechanism

(927 NEEDLE CLAMP)

(928 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK)

(928 NEEDLE CLAMP)

(927 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK)




C-¥t#F3%E Needle bar mechanism

FS/N0  fXS/Assemble NO 2 /Part NO Z#r/Description ¥ =2/Num
1 927C-1 927C001 EH-HF44 /Pin 1
2 927C-2 927C002 BT FF84 70 2% /Wick Ninpper 1
3 927C-3 927C003 1% 1 %€ /Rubber Cap 1
4 927C-4 ZC00010 %4 /Ball Bearing 1
5 927C-5 927C005 ¥t #F1%HF/ Connecting Rod 1
6 927C-6 DQRO0033 P35 [E 8/ Washer 1
7 927C-7 LD00138 B E MRAT SM6. 35-8/Screw SM6.35 )
8 927C-8 927C008 £ HeRE /Needle Bar Guide 1
9 927C-9 927C009 % ¥ Bt/ Eccentric Wheel Sleeve 1
10 927C-10 927C010 EFFFIE B 4 4F / Needle Bar GuideAssy 1
11 927C-11 LD00133 X € MAET SM3. 57-8/Screw SM3.57 o
12 927C-12 927C012 B FFH 4 i 25 / Wick Ninpper 1
13 927C-13 927C013 £t 4/ Needle Bar Clamp 1
14 927C-14 LD00140 BB MAET SM3. 57-7/Screw SM3.57 1
15 927C-13 927C015 £t #F %7 %€/ Rubber Cap 1
16 927C-16 927C016 £l %€ /Needle Bar Cork 1
17 927C-17 927C017 £+ _ % /Needle Bar Bush,Upper 1
18 927C-18 927C018 £ 26/ Wick Ninpper 1
19 927C-19 927C019 £ FF T~ % /Needle Bar Bush,Lower 1
20 927C-20 927C020 £+#F/Needle Bar 1
21 927C-21 927c021 927 Pk £ KT Hi#%/927 Thread Take-Up Crank 1
e 927C-22 LD00245 BB MRET SM6. 35-5. 4/ Screw SM6.35 fod
23 928C-23 928C023 928 Pk £k KT Hi#7%i/928 Thread Take-Up Crank 1
24 928C-24 LD00142 ' E MAET SM3. 18-3. 2/Screw SM3.18 3
23 927C-25 LD00141 ' B MRET SM4. 36-3. 5/ Screw SM4.36 2



D-ERIFFEEE  Presser bar mechanism

(9 ¥vd9 ¥3SS3IUd 876)

(V ¥vg ¥3SSFud 8¢6) (4vE ¥3SSd £26)

8




D-ERIFT R E

FS/NO

O 0O N O U > W=

L e i e e e e e e
SRS BBYIRBBRRBEEIGGREBRE B

XS /Assemble NO

927D-1
927D-2
927D-3
927D-4
927D-5
927D-6
928D-7
928D-8
928D-9
927D-10
927D-11
927D-12
927D-13
927D-14
927D-135
927D-16
927D-17
927D-18
927D-19
927D-20
927D-21
927D-22
927D-23
928D-24
928D-25
928D-26
928D-27
928D-28
928D-29
928D-30
928D-31
927D-32
928D-33

Presser bar mechanism

S /Part NO

927D001
927D002
LD00143
TH00020
927D005
927D006
928D007
928D008
928D009
LD00144
927D011
927D012
927D013
LD00010
927D013
927D016
927D017
927D018
927D019
927D020
927D021
927D022
927D023
928D024
928D0235
928D026
928D027
928D028
LM00008
GZ00004
TXX00005
LD00171
928D033

ZHR/Description

WA/ Adjust Screw

JE BT 5% / Presser Bar Clamp

52 R4 SM5. 95-6/Screw SM5.95
%3 /Spring

JEJIAT %/ Presser Bar,Lower
927 % il H/ Presser Bar

928 & AT %=/ Presser Bar,Upper
928)% JHIFFA/Presser Bar, A

928)& JHI#1B/Presser Bar, B

BT SM4. 36-4. 8/Screw SM4.36
i 55 / Cover

%2 %E13. 5/Rubber Cap

%52 2£20. 5/Rubber Cap

2ETSM4. 36-8/Screw SM4.36

ity [ i/ Face Plate

i 1] 5 25 4 48/ Facking

A R AT 425/ Presser Bak Lifter
YU A7 42 %] / Shoulder Screw
6 & AT A2 12T / Shoulder Screw
¥ BT /knee Lifter Lever

% %449/ Chain Rod Hook

% 2&/Chain

i Hs AT 4113/ Twist Spring
T A8 RE/ Nut

R AR BEE /Washer

JE R 5% B/ Presser Plate Spring,B
JE R 3 A/ Presser Plate Spring,A
W TURET /Screw

BERESMA. 76/Nut SM4.76
#X%k/Bearing Ball

M [ A4/ Pin,Spring

JE BHIZET SM3. 578/ Screw

JEAFBi 7/ Presser Bar Defend Oil Set



E-ERIEEE  Feed mechanism

26

24
(928 ECCENTRIC ADJUSTER)

(928 ECCENTRIC WHEEL)

(927 ECCENTRIC WHEEL)




E-iERI2EE Feed mechanism

FS/N0  fXS/Assemble NO 2 /Part NO Z#r/Description ¥ =2/Num
1 927E-1 927E001 1% B R 004 / FeedBarEccentricShaft 1
o 927E-2 LD00146 B IRET SM5. 95-8/Screw SM5.95 1
3 927E-3 0XR00004 0JE1#10/0 Ring 1
4 927E-4 927E004 % RHAT2H 44/ Feeding Pole Module 1
5 9P7E-5 927E005 1% RBLFE /N H/Eccentric Wheel Sleeve {
6 927E-6 927E006 1E R/ Feeding Pole 1
7 927E-7 927E007 16 BHFF K B/ Eccentric Wheel Sleeve 1
8 927E-8 927E008 HERHU T /Pin 1
9 927E-9 LD00003 B I24£TM6X6/ Screw M6 o)
10 927E-10 927E010 Ui IZEHE B/ Presser Bak Lifter 1
11 927E-11 927E011 A5 3%4H/Push Button 1
12 927E-12 THO00021 #1# /Spring 1
13 927E-13 DRO0034 ¥4 5|5/ Washer 1
14 927E-14 OXQ00005 0JZFEl/O Ring 1
13 927E-15 TDRO000S ¥ H$414/Ring 1
16 927E-16 LD00143 B RET SM5. 95-6/Screw SM5.95 o)
17 927E-17 927E017 9274k /L Y 5 %5 2121927 Eccentric Adjuster 1
18 927E-18 927E018 fi-Cr 15 %6 /Eccentric Wheel,Outside 1
19 927E-19 TXX00006 FE R #3485/ Pin,Spring o)
20 927E-20 927E020 itk /Rachter Stopper 1
2l 927E-21 927E021 FHEIRET /Screw 1
e 927E-22 927E022 H15 / Twist Spring 1
23 927E-23 927E023 Ff1 A8 i 0o %6/ Eccentric Wheel, Inside 1
24 927E-24 TXX00007 S R4 4 /Pin,Spring 1
25 928E-25 928E025 9281k L 14 %6/ 928Eccentric Wheel,Outside 1
26 928E-26 928E026 928k Lo 1 15 A 41 1F /928 Eccentric Adjuster 1
27 927E-27 LD00147 PRETSM4. 76-8/Screw SM4.76 1
28 927E-28 LD00148 DS IR%TSM4. 36-9/Screw SM4.36 3
29 927E-29 927E029 9271k-0%¢/927 Eccentric Wheel 1
30 928E-30 928E030 9281hi-Lr %6 /928 Eccentric Wheel 1
31 927E-31 927E031 9271 Lo IE B4 4/ 927 Eccentric Wheel 1
32 927E-32 927E032 9281k EIE B4 14/ 928 Eccentric Wheel 1

10



F-TH#2EE  Lower shaft mechanism

1



F-TH#2E  Lower shaft mechanism

FS/N0  fXS/Assemble NO 2 /Part NO Z#r/Description ¥ =2/Num
1 927F -1 927F 001 T #h/Lower Shaft 1
o 927F -2 LD00149 T24TSM4. 36-9. 2/Screw SM4.36 1
3 927F-3 ZC00011 4h7&/Ball Bearing 1
4 927F -4 ZC00012 4l 7 /Ball Bearing 1
5 927F-5 927F005 47Kk &4 /Ball Bearing Bush 1
6 927F -6 LD00197 B E MRETMAXS. 2/Screw M4 e
7 927F-7 TDQRO0004 1% 248l C42/ Retaining Ring 1
8 927F-8 ZC00009 4l 7 /Ball Bearing 1
9 927F -9 9278010 il 7K 4% / Bearing Presser 1
10 927F-10 LD00137 B24TSM4. 76-10/Screw SM4.76 3
11 927F-11 LD00150 B24TSM6. 35-9/Screw SM6.35 1

12



G-k X 4B  Lopper mechanism

(3svd ¥3do071 8¢6)

‘\@\@

C \.‘mv||ov
Ly
8y

0S
67

(733HM O1¥1N3O0T 8Z6)

(733HM O1¥1INIOOT £26)

oy

(3svd ¥3dooT Lz6)

S

8l

GE

0€

13



G-Hkk X ¢HH  Lopper mechanism

FS/N0  fXS/Assemble NO 2 /Part NO Z#r/Description ¥ =2/Num
1 927G-1 LD00151 BZEETSM3. 57-8. 9/Screw SM3.57 11
2 927G-2 927G002 A& % /Front Feed Arm Cap 1
3 927G-3 927G003 A 75 B %4/ Packing 1
4 927G-4 927G004 h X 4H1F/ Lopper Peeding Fopk Assy 1
5 927G-5 927G005 h X g He/Eccentric Wheel Sleeve 1
6 927G-6 927G006 X /Lopper Peeding Fopk 1
7 927G-7 LD0006S B24TSM4. 36-13/Screw SM4.36 1
8 927G-8 LD00153 B2%TSM4. 76-22/Screw SM4.76 1
9 927G-9 927G009 h X 37 /Lopper F/Fopk Shaft Bracke 1
10 927G-10 927G010 i X #i/ Lopper Peeding Fopk Shaft 1
11 927G-11 927G011 FIIRA3 44 B8l / Looper Shaft SetCollar 1
12 927G-12 LD00265 B24TSM4. 36-10/Screw SM4.36 o)
13 927G-13 927G013 T34 %/ Looper Shaft 1
14 927G-14 927G014 TR 234 4B/ Looper Shaft Bush,B 1
15 927G-13 927G015 TR 235 A F/ Looper Shaft Bush,F 1
16 927G-16 LD00146 B WR4ET SM5. 95-8/ Screw SM5.95 1
17 927G-17 927G017 FIINARIE AT 4/ Looper Lever Pin 1
18 927G-18 LD00155 X EMR%TSM4. 36-3. 5/Screw SM4.36 2
19 927G-19 LD00023 "B E MR LT SM4. 36-5/Screw SM4.36 o)
20 927G-20 927G020 T HOEFT P41/ Plate 1
21 927G-21 927G021 FTIR B3E T 4144/ LooperConnectingRodAssy 1
ee 927G-22 927G022 I24TSM2. 38/Screw SM2.38 2
23 927G-23 927G023 FIIRARIEHANT/ Looper Lever 1
24 927G-24 927G024 ZEFTHE B /Eccentric Wheel Sleeve 1
25 927G-25 927G025 FI IR 28 HLZEFT/ Looper Connecting Rod 1
26 927G-26 927G026 FT IR 2355 % F/ Looper Connecting Rod 1
27 927G-27 927G027 ¥5 3% FF45/ Connecting Rod Pin o)
28 927G-28 OXQR00006 0JE19/0 Ring 1
29 927G-29 LD00156 I24TSM4. 36/Screw SM4.36 1
30 927G-30 927G030 RS EEAT 244/ Ball parts 1
31 927G-31 LD00157 IRETSM3. 57-10/Screw SM3.57 4
32 927G-32 927G032 BRL 44/ Steel Ball 1
33 927G-33 927G033 Bk k%41 /Ball head Connecting Rod 1
34 927G-34 927G034 Bk 4 EEFF/BallHeadCoatConnectingRod - 1
35 927G-35 927G035 TR AR I L/ Slide Brock Shaft 1

14



G-k X 4B  Lopper mechanism

(3Sv4 ¥3d0071 826)

o
% ‘ S

14

0§
4

(T33HM D1YLNIOOT 8Z6)

(T33HM D1YLNIOOT LZ6)

oy

(3SvE ¥3d0071 LZ6)

S

8l

GE

0€

15



G-k X 4B  Lopper mechanism

FS/N0  fXS/Assemble NO 2 /Part NO Z#r/Description ¥ =2/Num
36 927G-36 OXQoooo7 0JZ 1 9/0 Ring 1
37 927G-37 LD00135 BZ£TSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57 4
38 927G-38 9276038 [ 7% /Ball Bearing 1
39 927G-39 927G039 5] 75 v ¥ /Packing 1
40 927G-40 927G040 9271 La%E /927 Eccentric Wheel 1
41 928G-41 928G041 9281ki-(»42/928 Eccentric Wheel 1
42 927G-42 LD00158 BZ£TSM4. 36-5. 5/Screw SM4.36 2
43 927G-43 927G043 54} &S/ Looper Holder,S 1
44 927G-44 LD00159 BZ4£TSM4. 36-8/Screw SM4.36 2
45 927G-45 927G045 54} AL/ Looper Holder,L 1
46 928G-46 LD00145 BZ£TSM3. 57-8/Screw SM3.57 3
47 928G-47 LD00160 BZ£TSM3. 57-4. 4/Screw SM3.57 3
48 928G-48 928G048 54} AL/ Looper Holder,L 1
49 928G-49 928G049 I3 4} &M/ Looper Holder,M 1
50 928G-50 928G050 54} )8R/ Looper Holder,R 1
o1 927G-51 LD00176 BZ£TSM3. 57/Screw SM3.57 1
52 927G-52 927G052 1514513/ Lapper Guide Plate 1
33 927G-53 LM00002 B2 LESM5. 95/Nut SM5.95 1
o4 927G-54 LD00166 BZ%TSM5. 95/Screw SM5.95 1

16



S

H-E514k%EE Upper threading mechanism

L

17



H-E5|2k3E Upper threading mechanism

FS/NO

O 0 N 0O U » W MV =

W W W W W WML D U = e s e s s e
R O =23 0o Ut U LeEODDe~e,ow oSN U N~ WD - o

XS /Assemble NO
927H-1
927H-2
927H-3
927H-4
927H-5
927H-6
927H-7
927H-8
927H-9
928H-10
927H-11
927H-12
927H-13
927H-14
927H-15
927H-16
927H-17
927H-18
927H-19
927H-20
927H-21
927H-22
927H-23
927H-24
927H-25
927H-26
927H-27
927H-28
928H-29
928H-30
928H-31
928H-32
928H-33
928H-34
928H-35

S /Part NO
927H001
927H002
927H003
927H004
927H005
927H006
927H007
927H008
927H009
928H010
927H011
LDo0162
927H013
927H014
LD00067
927H016
LD00177
927H018
LDo0161
927H020
927H021
LM00001
927H023
LD00023
927H025
927H026
927H027
LD00146
928H029
928H030
THO0022
928H032
928H033
DRO0034
LM00008

18

ZHR/Description

927322k %% 21 14+ / UpperThreadRegulatorAssy
e 2k g5 i £k 47/ Needle Thread Guide

Je £k 284/ Tension Stud

Je £/ Tension Disc

S £k %5 T4 I %% / Tension Disc Presser

S £k 2% 553 [k 4% / Tension Disc Presser
927253/ Spring

e £k 25 Ui 5l 4 8l / Tension Disc Washer

R E AT IR RE/ Tension Nut
9285 # / Spring

JEL 2T /Pin

RETSM2. 38-4/Screw SM2.38

it 284/ Thread Retainer

b3 2 ME AR/ Thread Guide Set Plate
WRETSM3. 57-4/Screw SM3.57
2R R 51 £k #49/ Thread Guide

WRETSM4. 76-24/Screw SM4.76

it 28R 57 42/ Upper Thread Guide

BT SM2. 38-3. 6/Screw SM2.38

e £k 4% 37 4401 / Tension Release Shaft

SJe k%% 3 48 /UpperThread Tension Bracket
BERESMA. 36/ Nut SM4.36

BR%T /Screw

RETSM4. 36-4/Screw SM4.36

FAZE #1475/ Tension Release Crank
FAEREFIRE] / Screw

FALE T/ Tension Release Connecting Rod
BRETSM5. 95/ Screw SM5.95

rh e 2% 2% 2H 1/ Middle ThreadRegulatopAssy
28Ik B S 48 / UpperThread Tension Bracket
3 /Spring

Hp e 25 2% 37 4% /Middle Thread Regulatop
Hh e 2k 2% I 2% Fr / Tension Disc

-3 J8]5/Washer

BERESMA. 36/ Nut SM4.36

#

L&
3
3
6
3
3
3
2
3
3
3
3
2
3
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1

/Num



S

H-E514k%EE Upper threading mechanism

L

19



H-E514k%EE Upper threading mechanism

FS/N0  fXS/Assemble NO 2 /Part NO Z#r/Description ¥ =2/Num
36 928H-36 928H036 Hh & 25 4% 00 5] / Eccentric Wrench 1
37 928H-37 LD00166 B2%TSM5. 95-4/Screw SM5.95 2
38 927H-38 927H038 5143 B F/Thread Take-Up Cover 1
39 927H-39 LD00137 B24TSM4. 76-10/Screw SM4.76 2
40 927H-40 LD00140 I24TSM3. 57-7/Screw SM3.57 1
41 927H-41 927H041 5] 2847/ Tension Release Lever 1
42 928H-42 928H042 5| 2247 52 48/ Tension Release Lever Shaft 1
43 928H-43 LD00026 124£TM4-10/Screw M4 1
44 928H-44 928H044 A7 92 4T / Shoulder Screw 1
43 928H-45 928H045 5| ZE 4R % #T/ Connecting Rod 1
46 928H-46 928H046 J&E % AT/ Short Connecting Rod 1
47 928H-47 928H047 JELE KT 1% 243/ Tension Release Stud 1
48 928H-48 LD00143 ' B MRET SM5. 95-6/Screw SM5.95 1
49 927H-49 927H049 51 2R 3L 4/ UpperThreadGuideBracket 1
20 927H-30 LD00139 T24TSM3. 57-7. 5/Screw SM3.57 2
o1 927H-31 927H031 - 512k#% /Upper Thread Guide 1
o2 927H-32 LD00164 I24TSM3. 18-5/Screw SM3.18 2
53 927H-53 927H053 b 51 AR K24/ Thread Tension Disc 1
o4 927H-54 TH00023 A5 /Spring 1
23 927H-35 927H033 b 5 AR R RET / Screw 1
56 927H-56 927H056 512644/ Upper Thread Take-Up Guide 1
o7 927H-357 927H037 514 Eg Y/ Washer 1
58 927H-58 927H058 T 51 4%/ Upper Thread Guide 1
29 927H-59 LD00135 I24TSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57 1
60 927H-60 927H060 5| R4 S 48 e/ TensionReleaseLeverBracket 1
61 928H-61 928H061 9283 2% %% 21 4/ UpperThreadRegulatorAssy 3

20



I-T5|4k% & Lower threading mechanism

21



I-T5l%&%xE

FS/NO

O 0O N O U > W=

W W W W W WM N MDD MU MDD D D P e e s e s s
a & W N = O Vv O N O U & W NN = o v o N O Jda+»wnhv = ©

XS /Assemble NO
9271-1
9e8I-2
9271-3
9271-4
9271-5
9271-6
9e71-7
9271-8
928I-9
9271-10
9e271-11
o9e71-12
9271-13
o9e71-14
9271-15
9e71-16
oe71-17
9271-18
9271-19
9271-20
o9e71-21
9e71-22
9271-23
o9e71-24
9271-25
9e71-26
oe71-27
o9e71-28
9e71-29
9271-30
9271-31
9271-32
928I-33
9271-34
9271-35

S /Part NO
LDo0162
S27H014
S27H013
LD00134
9271005
9271006
LD00067
9271008
9281009
9271010
9271011
LD00178
9271013
9271014
LD00179
9271016
9271017
9271018
LDo0161
LD00135
9271021
LD00167
9271023
LD00168
9271025
LD00065
9271027
9271028
9271029
LD00342
9271031
9271032
9281033
9271034
LD00067

Lower threading mechanism

22

ZHR/Description

PUMBETSM2. 38-4/Screw SM2.38

i R M RE R/ Thread Guide Set Plate

i £ H/ Thread Retainer

ZETSM3. 57-8/Screw SM3.57
T2 2 42/ Lower Thread Guide Retainer
T 2R AR 57 B4R S #% %%/ Lower ThreadGuideSupport
WRETSM3. 57-4/Screw SM3.57

it 2% £/ Inglined Guide Tube Nesting
9281t 285 4144+ / Inglined Guide Tube Assy
9271 285 4 44+ / Inglined Guide Tube Assy
S £k%¢/Thread Guide

BB IBETSMA. 36-3. 2/ Screw SM4.36

i £k %8 484K/ L/Tr. Take-UpLeverBracket
ik #5264k —/Lower Thread Guide
I2%T3. 18-3. 2/Screw SM2.38
a2k %% 284/ Lower Thread Presser
ik £k 8% R 26 S 48/ Thread Release Base
N2 51 2t/ Guide Plate

BT SM2. 38-3. 6/Screw SM2.38

BT SM3. 57-5. 5/Screw SM3.57

Nk s 524N 22 /Lower Thread Guide
RETSM3. 18-4/Screw SM3.18
Ntk 52k —/Lower Thread Guide
BT SM3. 57-7. 5/Screw SM3.57

Nk #8348/ LITr. Take-UpLeverBracket
RETSM2. 38-2/Screw SM2.38

I 4 2% 7 R F/ Spring

Ntk %8 55 /L/Thread Take-UpLeverCover
NS T A/ Pin

WRETSM3. 18-7/Screw SM3.18
5 v/ Leaf Spring

%2 %E15. 5/Rubber Cap

MOl B AR A (=4

T34} 5] 24/ Looper Thread Guide
WRETSM3. 57-4/Screw SM3.57

#=/Num



I-T5|4k% & Lower threading mechanism

23



I-T5l%&%xE

FS/N0
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

XS /Assemble NO

9271-36
9271-37
9271-38
928I1-39
9271-40
9271-41
9271-42
9271-43
9271-44
9271-45
9271-46
9271-47
9271-48
9271-49
9271-50

S /Part NO

9271036
9271037
9271038
9281039
9271040
LM00001

9271042
9271043
9271044
9271045
9271046
9271047
9271048
LD00191

9271050

Lower threading mechanism

24

ZHR/Description

#1128 7] // Thread Trimmer
3k F A/ Looper Cover,Ra
3k E /E / Looper Cover,La
541471 58 /£ 928/ Looper Cover,Lb

A i 28 %/ Lower Thread Feed BarGuide
B2 RESM4. 36/ Nut SM4.36

T 5l£kid 2/ Thread Retainer

T 5l 222k 284/ Thread Nipper Prop
ek 4/ Thread Guide Disc

5| 2 I 2k 25 / Spring

N 51 £k e LR A R TR BE/Nut

N 512644/ Arm Thread Guide, M

N 51264/ Lower Thread Guide
JR4ETSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57

oI 2R AR A (BZR)

%

/Num



JI-I8EEEEFR  Different parts list

927 Thin Materials / Medium Materials

bt
Type

1/4 (6. 4mm)

3/16 (4. 8mm)

1/8 (3. 2mm)

7/32 (5. 6mm)

PS1/4 (6. 4mm)

PS3/16 (4. 8mm)

PS1/8 (3. 2mm)

eIl
Needle
Clamp

©

2724104

©

27J3016

o

27J108

o

27J7032

&

2724104

§

27J3016

©

27J108

WLERJZ
Needles

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

£HHZB
Needle
Plate

4

27B3016

i

27B7032

i

27B104

i

27B3016

i

27B108

JEJEY S
Presser
Foot
Assy

IEATSB
Feed
Dog

&4 B
Lapper
Assy

2JB3016

2JB108

2JB7032

2JB104

2JB3016

2JB108

B (S)
Looper (S)

2WZ104S

2WZ3016S

2WZ3016S

2WZ104S

2WZ104S

2WZ3016S

2WZ3016S

PRE L (W)
Looper (M)

Hrek X (L)
Looper (L)

2WZ104L

2WZ3016L

2WZ3016L

2WZ104L

2WZ104L

2WZ3016L

2WZ3016L

25



927 Thin Materials / Medium Materials

Ve
PR | pst/30 6. 6m) | PLI/AG4mn) | PLB/16CL Sm) | PLL/S (3. 2m) | PLT/32(5.6m) | 3/16C(1 Sm) | 3/16A(1. 5mm)
ype
P
Needle
Clamp
27J7032 272J104 2743016 27J108 22J7032 2ZJ3016C 27J3016
31%2{2 TVx64#14 TVx64#14 TVx64#14 TVx64#14 TVx64#14 TVx64#14 TVx64#14
eedles
EFHRZB
Needle
Plate © © © © © © © © © © © © © ©
2ZB7032 27B104 27B3016 27B108 27B7032 27ZB3016C 2ZB3016A
JEHIY ]
Presser
Foot
Assy
2YJ3016A
IEAT 4 SB
Feed
Dog
2SB7032 2SB104
=
BT (ﬁ
Lapper
Assy
2JB7032 2JB104 2JB3016 2JB108 2JB7032 2JB3016 2JB3016
PR X (S)
Looper (S)
2WZ104S 2WZ104S 2WZ3016S 2WZ3016S 2WZ104S 2WZ3016S 2WZ3016S
PR X (M)
Looper (M)
PR (L)
Looper (L)
2WZ104L 2WZ104L 2WZ3016L 2WZ3016L 2WZ104L 2WZ3016L 2WZ3016L

26




928 Medium Materials / Heavy Materials

EALEA | 1/4(6. 4mm) 1/4(6. 4mm) PL1/4(6. 4mm) | PL3/8(9.5mm) | PL9/32(7.1mm) | PL5/16(7.9mm) | PL1/4(6. 4mm)
Type Thin Materials Medium Materials Medium Materials | Medium Materials | Medium Materials Medium Materials Heavy Materials
eIl
Needle
Clamp
32J104L 3ZJ104H 3ZJ104H 3PLZJ308H 3PLZJ9032H 3PLZJ5016H 3ZJ104H
WLEFTZ
TVx64#14 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #21
Needles
£ ZB |]
Needle
Plate
37B104H 3PLZB308H 3PLZB9032H
JERIYT
Presser
Foot
Assy
3YJ104H 3PLYJ308H 3PLYJ9032H
1EA7 7 SB
Feed
Dog
3SB104H 3PLSB308H
==
2B S
Lapper
Assy
3JB104H 3JB104H 3PLJB308H 3PLJB9032H 3PLJB5016H 3PLJB104XH
B (S) - - - - - -
Looper (S)
3WZS40375
PRE L (W) — —— —— —~—— —~—— ——
Looper (M)
3WZS40376
PRE (L)
Looper (L) I I I I I I

3WZ540377




928 Medium Materials / Heavy Materials

LAY | PL3/8(9. 5um) | PL9/32(7. 1mm) | PL5/16(7.9mm) | 2PL1/4 (6. 4mm) | 2PL3/8(9.5mm) | 2PL9/32 (7. 1mm) | 2PL5/16 (7. 9mm)
Type Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Medium Materials | Medium Materials | Medium Materials Medium Materials
P
Needle
Clamp
3PLZJ308XH 3PLZJ9032XH 3PLZJ5016XH 3ZJ104H 32PLZJ308H 32PLZJ9032H 32PLZJ5016H
BLEtJZ TVvx5 #21 TVx5 #21 TVx5 #21 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18
Needles
EFHRZB
Needle
Plate
3PLZB308XH 3PLZB9032XH 3PLZB5016XH 32PLZB9032H 32PLZB5016H
JEJIY T
Presser
Foot
Assy
3PLYJ9032XH 3PLYJ5016XH
IEAT 5 SB
Feed
Dog
3PLSB9032XH 3PLSB5016XH
&8 ’ ’
Lapper é é
Assy
3PLJB308XH 3PLJB9032XH 3PLJB5016XH 3JB104H 32PLJB308H 32PLJB9032H 32PLJB5016H
Ik 28
PEE X (S)
Looper (S)
3WZS40375
Looper (M)
3WZS40376
Phze X (L) - - - - - -
Looper (L)
3WZS40377

28




928 Medium Materials / Heavy Materials

LAY | 2PL1/4 (6. 4mm) | 2PL3/8(9. 5mm) | 2PL9/32 (7. 1mm) | 2PL5/16 (7. 9mm) | 2PL1/2 (12. 7Tmm) | PF/CV1/4 (6. 4mm)| PS1/4 (6. 4mm)
Type Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Medium Materials
eIl
Needle
Clamp
3ZJ104H 32PLZJ308XH 3PLZJ9032XH 32PLZJ5016XH | 32PLZJ102XH 3Z2J104H 3ZJ104H
BlLEt TVxb #21 TVxb #21 TVxb #21 TVxb #21 TVxb #21 TVxb #21 TVxb #18
Needles
£ ZB
Needle
Plate
3PLZB9032XH 32PLZB5016XH | 32PLZB102XH 3PLZB104XH 3ZB104H
JERIYT
Presser
Foot
Assy
3PLYJ104XH 3YJ104H
1EA7 7 SB
Feed
Dog
32PLSB308XH 3PLSB9032XH | 32PLSB5016XH | 32PLSB102XH 3PLSB104XH 3SB104H
_= _= _= == === =
i AN PN P N AP Y. S
Assy
3PLJB104XH 3PLJB308XH 3PLJB9032XH 3PLJB5016XH 32PLJB102XH 3PLJB104XH 3JB104H
A
PREEX (S) . : ‘ . . .
Looper (S)
3WZS40375
b
e XL () - = - - - -
Looper (M)
3WZS40376
PRE (L)
- ——— —— ——— ——— —
Looper (L)
3WZS40377

29




928 Medium Materials / Heavy Materials

EAr2EAY | PS3/8(9. 5mm) | PS9/32(7. lmm) | PS5/16(7.9mm) | PS1/4(6.4mm) | PS3/8(9.5mm) | PS9/32(7. 1mm) | PS5/16 (7. 9mm)
Type Medium Materials | Medium Materials | Medium Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials
P
Needle
Clamp
3PLZJ308H 3PSZJ9032H 3PLZJ5016H 3ZJ104H 3PLZJ308XH 3PLZJ9032XH 3PLZJ5016XH
BLEtJZ TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #21 TVvx5 #21 TVvx5 #21 TVvx5 #21
Needles
EFHRZB
Needle
Plate
3PLZB308H 3PSZB9032H 3PLZB5016H 3PLZB104XH 3PLZB308XH 3PLZB9032XH 3PLZB5016XH
JEHIY ]
Presser
Foot
Assy
3PLYJ308H 3PSYJ9032H 3PLYJ5016H 3PLYJ104XH 3PLYJ308XH 3PLYJ9032XH 3PLYJ5016XH
IEAT 5 SB
Feed
Dog
3PSSB9032H 3PLSB5016H 3PLSB104XH
= = ==
BLRTB 6 S 6
Lapper
Assy _ _ :
3PSJB308H 3PSJB9032H 3PLJB5016H 3PLJB104XH 3PLJB308XH 3PLJB9032XH 3PLJB5016XH
3| QA
PR 3L (S)
Looper (S)
3WZS40375
PR X (M) — — — — —~ —~
Looper (M)
3WZS40376
PREE X (L)
Looper (L) -t -t -t -t — ~
3WZS40377

30




J2-HAR T o fEER S

<HYOIrAld 826>

<HXYOICATIdEe 826>

31



J2-HARF M R

FS/NO

—_

O 0O N O U » W M

N N B 2k s e s s e
- o YU 0 N o0 g >~ v = o

XS /Assemble NO

928J2-1-1
928J2-1-2
928J2-1-3
928J2-1-4
928J2-1-5
928J2-1-6
928J2-1-7
928J2-1-8
928J2-1-9
928J2-1-10
928J2-1-11
928J2-2-1
928J2-2-2
928J2-2-3
928J2-2-4
928J2-2-5
927J2-3-1
927J2-3-2
927J2-3-3
927J2-3-4
927J2-3-5

4= /Part NO
928J20101
928J20102
928J20103
928J20104
928J20105
928J20106
928J20107
928J20108
928J20109
S28J20110
928J20111
928J20201
928J20202
S28J20203
928J20204
928J20205
S27J20301
928J20103
S27J20303
927J20304
927J20305

32

ZHr/Description

15942 /Protect a steel wire

JE B 55 /Press the feet bridge twist Huang
24T/ Twist Huang bolt

Fi 1 IR 31155/ Press the sole twist Huang

H 24T/ Twist Huang bolt

Ji JE B 3115/ Press the sole twist Huang
HIFRIZ4T/ Twist Huang bolt

Fh IR IR L / Press sole to twist Huang

JE AR B2 %]/ Press sole bolt
RAEI2EE/ Roll flower Luo a mother

Hh R BRI £ 5 84T / Lock tight bolt
HIFRIZ4T/ Twist Huang bolt

JE BB 15/ Press the sole twist Huang

JE IR 24T / Press sole bolt

Pi¥a4N £/ Protect a steel wire

PN 22 92%] / Protect steel wire bolt
P1$84K 22/ Protect a steel wire

1 12%] / Twist Huang bolt

JEBIMFH1%/ Press the feet bridge twist Huang
RIT L SRR $115% / Front press sole to twist Huang
JE AR B2 4T/ Press sole bolt

#=/Num



JI-MAR T fEER S

o 0
NY o<
T g A A e
> S g‘ é‘
a . .
o 1S 1S
S %) \\'_ / \\,
m
o I~ O O
1 QU]
o a
QU] A4
[00]
ad
(o)
v
™ <
/\
- T
Y <
S S
m
m %)
%) _
1 o
[/
w
o 3
9 <
[0)}
v
— QU]

33




J-HARF M REER S

FS/N0  {XS/Assemble NO
1 928J3-1-1
2 92843-1-2
3 92843-1-3
4 92843-1-4
o) 92843-1-5
6 928J3-1-6
7 928J3-1-7
8 92843-1-8
9 928J3-2-1
10 928J3-2-2
11 92843-2-3
12 92843-2-4
13 92843-2-5
14 92843-2-6
15 92843-3-1
16 92843-3-2
17 928J3-3-3
18 928J3-3-4
19 92843-3-5
20 928J3-4-1
21 92843-4-2
ee 928J3-4-3
23 92843-4-4
24 92843-4-5
23 92843-4-6

S /Part NO

928J30101
928J30102
928J30103
228J30104
928J30105
228J30106
228J30107
928J30108
©228J30101
928J30202
928J30103
928J30204
928J30105
928J30106
928J30101
928J30202
928J30103
928J30204
928J30305
928J30101
927J30402
228J30103
928J30204
927J30405
927J30406

34

Z#R/Description

IR EE/Nut

SEFPSCHE /Support

S4B 40 2%T /Support bolt
FhA7r 24T /Stalk bolt
S4FH/Lead a needle piece

S48k /Lead a needle piece

i 2K U2 4T /Chi bolt

¥ % /Chi

IR EE/Nut

FEFPLSCHE /Support
SEFHSZZRI2ET /Support bolt
SEFHUZ%T / Lead a needle piece bolt
S4FHt/Lead a needle piece

S48 /Lead a needle piece

B2 EE/Nut

SEFPSCHE/ Support
SEFHSZ 402 4T /Support bolt
SEHHUZ2%] / Lead a needle piece bolt
S41e/Lead a needle piece

IR EE/Nut

FEFPSCZE/ Support

SEFHS ZRI2ET /Support bolt
SEFHUZ4T /Lead a needle piece bolt
S4FHL/Lead a needle piece
S4FHt/Lead a needle piece

#=/Num

— Y = e e s e

e e e e e T T



PST-A5Rf6#E%  Gear-box haul material wheel

(Y BEIHTH)

(Y BHER)

(FLLrmC/ 1)

35



PST-A5 R f6HE%  Gear-box haul material wheel

FS/NO

O 0 N O U » W MV~

e e e e e e e e e =

XS /Assemble NO

927PST-1
927PST-2
927PST-3
927PST-4
927PST-5
927PST-6
927PST-7
927PST-8
927PST-9
927PST-10
927PST-11
927PST-12
927PST-13
927PST-14
927PST-15
927PST-16
928PST-17
927PST-18
927PST-19
928PST-20
928PST-21
927PST-22
927PST-23

S /Part NO

927PST001
927PST002
ZC00014
LD00131
927PST005
LD00083
927PST007
927PST008
LD000S0
927PST010
927PST011
927PST012
927PST013
927PST014
927PST015
DRO0036
928PST017
LD00270
927PST019
928PST020
928PST021
927PST022
927PST023

36

ZHR/Description

i JEAZRE/Presser Adjust Screw
PSHi%E 4114/ Puller Support Assy
MR SME R B 7K/ Ball Bearing

X E 14T SM6. 35-6/Screw SM6.35
_%#/Upper Shaft

X E B84TM5-5/ Screw M5

L FI2B%/Timing Belt Wheel Assy Upper
L E2PE S Fr IFlange

JR4ATSM3. 57-7/Screw SM3.57
¥ 5% /Timing Belt Cover,U
[&]25 4/ Timing Belt

N2 %¢/Timing Belt Wheel Assy Lower
BRI ALIRET / Screw

T #5%/Timing Belt Cover,D

- B 5% [ 52 4B 5T / Screw

-4 [% 16/ Washer

Hi%e % %8 /Puller Bracket

S E IB4TMA-8/ Screw M4

N4/ Lower Shaft

1/24E4i%E/1/2 Wheel

i A AT 56/ Wheel

B ke A %6/ Wheel

XUEe _FHEEE 4R/ Upper Wheel Stent



PS-TFiERFE Gear—box

37



PS-EIRFHE

FS/NO

O 00 N O U »» W -

W W W W W WM MDD M PV D PV D P e s e
a » W = © v O N O U M W= ovw o N O g~ wh = O

Gear—box

= /Assemble NO

927PS-1
927PS-2
927PS-3
927PS-4
927PS-5
927PS-6
927PS-7
927PS-8
927PS-9
927PS-10
927PS-11
927PS-12
927PS-13
927PS-14
927PS-15
927PS-16
927PS-17
927PS-18
927PS-19
927PS-20
927PS-21
927PS-22
927PS-23
927PS-24
927PS-25
927PS-26
927PS-27
927PS-28
927PS-29
927PS-30
927PS-31
927PS-32
927PS-33
927PS-34
927PS-35

5= /Part NO

927PS001
LD00003
927PS003
LDoo172
927PS003
ZC00013
DRO0033
927PS008
927PS009
OXQ00008
927PS011
LD00001
927PS013
927PS014
LD00116
OXQoo0017
LD00180
TDQRO000S5
927PS019
TH00017
927PS021
927PS022
927PS023
927PS024
LD00083
927PS026
927PS027
927PS028
OXQo0017
0XQ00010
927PS031
ZC00015
K2-7
927PS034
LD00181

38

ZFR/Description

[&]25 56 411+ / Timing Belt Wheel Assy
% E B24TM6-6/ Screw M6
#5515 B / Timing Collar
PRETM4-8/Screw M4

% K %1 28 A /Bearing Cover
RVE IR 4/ Ball Bearing

% 7K 7] [ 24 [%] / Bearing Spacer

i N2/ Eccentric Wheel Shaft Assy
% N HT %/ Bearing Bush

0JF K 1. 5X25/0 Ring

HiE/Oil Seal

% 5E BR%TM6-10/Screw M6
a3 5/ Packing

14 /Puller Device Top Cover
PRETM4-12/Screw M4

0%!&/O Ring

L% 22 /Screw

JF 14418 4/Ring

1541 £ 1%/ Feed Regurate Button Bush
JE#6. 5-17/Spring

L1 1541/ Feed Adjust Button

T Lo 115 %%/ Eccentric Adjuster
#FF/Connecting Rod

4%/ Collar

B EB2ATM5-5/Screw M5

1 N J5 2 /Eccentric Wheel Shaft Bush
FEAIZAE/ Screw

JEAMR/Clutch Bush Cap

0J%[&l/O Ring

0J%[&l/O Ring

i %5 2/ Clutch Bush

F )R A 7K / Ball Bearing

i th AT 224418/ Collar

M & 21 14/0il GAauge Window
PRETM8-20/Screw M8

W = U~ P, P, Pk, ks e



PS-TFiERFE Gear—box

39



PS-EIRFH

FS/NO

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Gear—box

XS /Assemble NO

927PS-36
927PS-37
927PS-38
927PS-39
927PS-40
927PS-41
927PS-42
927PS-43
927PS-44
927PS-43
927PS-46
927PS-47
927PS-48
927PS-49
927PS-30

S /Part NO

DRO0037

927PS037
LD00124

927PS039
927PS040
ZC00016

927PS042
927PS043
927PS044
927PS045
927PS046
927PS047
927PS048
LD00133

927PS030

40

ZHR/Description

P 4488/ Washer

4Pl /Collar

% E B2ATMA-5/Screw M4
HEFTAH/Pin

Fi1 7K )2 / Bearings

B[ R4 7K / Ball Bearing

IXzh £ 4 /Bush

[ 2515 ¥ / Feed Shaft Bush

i HH 3 HT £/ Belt Cover

i 4 %1/ Feed Shaft

fE 504/ Universal Joint Shaft

Ji 1A F5 3%/ Universal coupling guard
J3 423k 4144/ Universal Joint Assy
BR£TSM4. 76/Screw

[&]25 4/ Timing Belt



PL-EIE#E4 Direct drive haul material wheel

o
e

TS

41



PL-EIR#E5E

FS/NO

O O N O U >~ W=

W W W W W w N N M VMU VMV D MV B e s e e e
a » O = © v o NG Jd N~ W= ovw o N O Jd A~ Wb s o

Direct drive haul material wheel

XS /Assemble NO

927PL-1
927PL-2
927PL-3
927PL-4
927PL-5
927PL-6
927PL-7
927PL-8
927PL-9
927PL-10
927PL-11
927PL-12
927PL-13
927PL-14
927PL-15
927PL-16
927PL-17
927PL-18
927PL-19
927PL-20
927PL-21
927PL-22
927PL-23
927PL-24
927PL-25
927PL-26
927PL-27
927PL-28
927PL-29
927PL-30
927PL-31
927PL-32
927PL-33
927PL-34
927PL-35

-5 /Part NO

927PL001
927PL002
LD00003
927PL004
LD000%2
927PL006
927PL007
927PL008
LM0O0002
927PL010
927PL011
OXxQooo12
927PL013
LLM00006
927PL0135
LM00018
927PL017
LD00165
927PL019
927PL020
ZC00017
927PL022
LD00138
927PL024
TH00028
927PL026
LD00192
927PL028
927PL029
927PL030
927PL031
LD00128
927PL033
LD00044
927PL035

42

ZFr/Description

J5 %1% /Rear Bush

4/ Collar

% 5E B24TM6-6/Screw M6
7%+ / Adjusting Rod Assembly
PRETM5-16/Screw M5
fij#h%/Front Bush

L9k %h /Shaft

% %€ /Rubber Cap

12£E5. 95/Nut

%\ FE$8 7% -/ Calibration Instruction Tablets

B BR%ET / Axial Screns

0%!& /0 Ring

KT AL A (1) /Ball parts(Upper)
PR REM6/Nut M6

4% 40/ Shaft for linking balls

R BEM6 75 Ji¢/ Nut M6-LH
KATHARALE (F) /Ball parts(Lower)
PRETSM3. 18-8/Screw SM3.18
L2044/ Crank cover

4T /Connecting Rod

7% 7%/ Ball Bearing

fiL>%¢ /Eccentric Wheel

X E 14T SM6. 35-8/Screw SM6.35
W HTIR 22 /Presser Adjust Screw
313 /Spring

JEFF 41/ Presser Bar

IRETSM4. 36-11/Screw SM4.36

Uit [fil 5 /Face Plate

% F44/Support Stud

T /Presser Foot Lifter

JE 42 /Presser Bar Bush, D
BRETSM5. 95-8/Screw SM5.95
% By /Puller Presser Bar lifter
PR£TM5-10/Screw M5

1 AT 3% / Presser Bar Clamp

/Num



PL-EIE#E4 Direct drive haul material wheel

o
e

s

43



PL-EIE#E4 Direct drive haul material wheel

FS/N0
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

XS /Assemble NO

927PL-36
927PL-37
927PL-38
927PL-39
927PL-40
927PL-41
927PL-42
927PL-43
927PL-44
927PL-43
927PL-46
927PL-47
928PL-48
927PL-49
927PL-30
927PL-51
927PL-52
927PL-33
927PL-54
927PL-335
927PL-56
928PL-57
928PL-38
928PL-59
927PL-60
927PL-61
927PL-62
927PL-63
927PL-64
927PL-65
928PL-66
927PL-67

S /Part NO

LM00004
DRO0014
9271036
LD00133
LD00189
927PL041
927PL042
927PL043
TDQRO0008
ZC00030
927PL046
927PL047
928PL048
927PL049
927PL030
TDQRO0006
927PL032
THO00024
927PL034
927PL035
LD00266
928PL037
928PL038
928PL039
927PL060
927PL061
927PL062
927PL063
927PL064
927PL065
928PL066
927PL067

44

ZHR/Description

PR RESM5. 55/ Nut SM5.55

3 55 2486/ Spring Washer
E|£L 7] A /line Cutting Blades

WRETSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57

RETSM3. 57-15/Screw SM3.57

T & 4H A%/ Lower Puller Component
T %e A/ Lower Puller Bedket

JKe 6 4144 /Puller Component

4 7418 C19/Retaining Ring
TRIAERH7K /Ball Bearing

HhSLBR%ET / Axial Screw

N#/Lower Puller

% 2H 4+ / LowerPullerComponentPicture
HaATF6 5l /Puller Shaft
% 4%/ Upper Puller Stent
JF44[E6/Ring

7% -1-/Rolling Shaft

#13% /Spring

AL/ Star Ferry

FHIERT/ Star Ferry Link
BRETM3/Screw M3

HaAT%69/32/Wheel 9/32
HuAn%e1/4/Wheel 1/4
HaA%65/16/Wheel 5/16

EHEFE A (EF%) /LowerPullerComponent
HEFe 4R (FR %) /Upper Puller Stent
et (R %) /Upper Puller
FAZRI%EAT/Lane Link

W i%EFF 4114/ Connecting Rod  Component
Hi A %6 R /Round mat piece
fafii%e1/2/Wheel 1/2

- H#EFE T ZEPLA/ Upper Puller Stent

'—"—"—"—"—"—‘""""'—‘O\HNO\O\HHHHHHFUHHHHQJFUHHHHH[U]



SPL-X#E% Double haul material wheel

45



SPL-W#E%E Double haul material wheel

FS/NO

O 0 N O U b WD

T N T iy
XY BETUNRBFIRPIRNEREE oV > e~ o

XS /Assemble NO

928SPL-1
928SPL-2
928SPL-3
928SPL-4
928SPL-5
928SPL-6
928SPL-7
928SPL-8
928SPL-9
928SPL-10
928SPL-11
928SPL-12
928SPL-13
928SPL-14
928SPL-15
928SPL-16
928SPL-17
928SPL-18
928SPL-19
928SPL-20
928SPL-21
928SPL-22
928SPL-23
928SPL-24
928SPL-25
928SPL-26
928SPL-27
928SPL-28
928SPL-29
928SPL-30
928SPL-31

S /Part NO

928SPL001
928SPL002
928SPL003
THO00024
927PL054
927PL032
928SPL007
928SPL008
928SPL009
LD00266
928SPLO011
LD00130
928SPL013
TDQRO0006
928SPL015
927PL035S
928SPL017
927PL061
927PL049
928SPL020
928SPL021
928SPL022
928SPL023
9271034
928SPL025
928SPL026
LD00191
928SPL028
LD00192
LD00133
928SPL031

ZHR/Description

N HEFE 4144/ Lower Wheel Component
N HE%L A/ Lower Wheel Seat
T Hi%E/ Lower Wheel
J£ 3 /Spring
S5/ Star Ferry
7 1-/Rolling Shaft
AL /Pin
Hi# %4/ Wheel Link
% #%/0ne May Pushing Plate
IRETM3/Screw M3
# 1R/ Cover
IRETSM4. 36-7. 5/Screw SM4.36
HaFe S/ Wheel Shaft Pin
JF 44 /Ring
% 4144/ Upper Wheel Component
B EEF/Star Ferry Link
I #E%8/Upper Wheel
FHEFE 2R (1 R%E) /Upper Wheel Stent
HaAT #E4l/ Wheel Shaft
I &% /Front Feed Arm Cap
F'*i**“/Packlng
L4149 5/ Looper Cover,Ra
IR (w08 / Feed Bar Eccentric Shaft
54} 5| £ 4%/ Looper Thread Guide
L3k /47 B2/ Looper Cover,La
3.5 F / Leaf Spring
BRETSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57
BT HR%ET / Axial Screw
IRETSM4. 36-13/Screw SM4.36
BRETSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57
510 #iEHL/ Lapper Guide Plate

#=/Num

12

12

—_ =
no



(TYPE A)

47




CV-Bmszk ik

\D(I)\IO\U'I-P(A)I'UI—‘}TE
~
=
o

W W W W W WM MDD MDD D D P Y R e e s e s s
g 2 W v~ O v O N O d NdN W NN~ o w oo N O Jaa >~ 0w v — 9

XS /Assemble NO

927CVv-1
927CVv-2
928CV-3
927CV-4
928CV-5
928CV-6
928CVv-7
927CVv-8
928CV-9
928CV-10
927CVv-11
927Cv-12
927CV-13
927CVv-14
928CV-135
928CV-16
928CVv-17
927CVv-18
927CVv-19
927CVv-20
927Cv-2l
928Cv-22
928CV-23
928CVv-24
928CV-235
928CV-26
928Cv-27
928CVv-28
928CV-29
927CV-30
927CV-31
927CVv-32
927CV-33
927CV-34
927CV-33

B Auto wire cutters device

S /Part NO

927CV001
LM00014
928CV003
TH00023
LD000S1
928CV006
TXX00009
927CV008
928CV009
928CV010
927CV011
LD00173
GZ00003
TH00026
LD00193
LD00175
928CV017
927CV018
927CV019
LD00198
LD00174
928CV022
LD00040
928CV024
LD00134
928CV026
928CV027
LD00051
927R.2.30
927CV030
927CV031
LD00244
927227
927CV034
LD001235

48

ZHR/Description

Bl JTGAT R 5 484T / Presser Adjust Screw
BEREM3/Nut M3

5l J]TiiFf/Movable Knife Crest pole
JE#6. 2-25/Spring

PRETM3X12/Screw M3

B 7]/ Scissors support

4 /Spring Pin

3714 # /Spring

37144 1F/Movable Knife Component

5€ JJ414/Fixed Knife Component

57 JJ5 A7 4R %T / Axial Screns
BRETM3-6/Screw M3

3l J] & 492k /Movable Knife Pin

3} J] 1% /Movable Knife Spring
PRETM3-10/Screw M3

T SM3. 57-6. 8/Screw M3.57

B J][# % v /Scissors Fix Slice

T34} 5] 28 Fr / Looper Thread Guide

54t 5] 26 Fr 37 48 / Looper Thread Guide Bracket
BRETM3-5/Screw M3

BRETM3-9/Screw M3

2% /Conjunction set

% 52 #24TM3-3/Screw M3

A TRAL A/ WindpipeLimitSlice(Long)
HEETSM3. 57/Screw SM3. 57

A IRAL A 4./ WindpipeLimitSlice(Short)
S )82/ Lead To Flow Absorb Scraps
H BUI24T /Wood Screw

PR HIEAPC6-02/Thread Keep APC6-02
W J/8 % & / Absorb Scraps Soft Tube

W J& BCE R 41/ Button

B IRETMA/ Screw M4
LA$53LPLO601C/"L"Connector PL0601C
W g =i/ Three-way Pipe

PN A E B84 TMBX5 /Screw M3

—_ = — — — = s s s s s — — o s s s s s s s s e
NN no no n n -

/Num



Auto wire cutters device

CV-Bnifi&ikE

49



CV-BEoH&EE

FS/N0
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

XS /Assemble NO

927CV-36
927CV-37
927CV-38
927CV-39
927CV-40
927CVv-41
927CV-42
927CV-43
927CV-44
927CV-45
927CV-46
927CV-47
927CV-48
927CV-49
927CV-50
927CVv-31
927CVv-52
927CV-33
927CV-54
927CV-33
927CV-56
927CV-357
927CV-38
927CV-59

Auto wire cutters device

S /Part NO

TXX00017
927CV037
TXX00014
927CV039
927CV040
927CVv041
LD00105
DQRO0044
927CV044
927CV045
9588A158
927CV047
927CV048
DROo00S2
927CV050
927CV0531
927CV032
927CV033
927CV054
9588A160
LD00250
927CV0357
GZ00003
LD00099

50

ZHR/Description

FRAZ 4%/ Spring Pin

B J] )82/ Scissors support

HPE [ A4 @2/ Spring Pin

5 74114/ Movable Knife Component
5E J14H A%/ Fixed Knife Component

B J] K4/ Scissors Cover

Y7 F [ Sk B4 TMAX 20/ Screw M4AX20
124 &l /Washer

By JJZ 4% (ARY) /Scissors Type A

BY )44 (BAY) /Scissors Type B

BY JJE I/ Mat piece

7H 75 #%/Eliminate a machine

e PEECE /Transfer a soft tube
~F-#4&6/Washer 6

il ] 4% iC )52/ Base

fith JE 42iC )82 3 42 / Base support

Z) JJT5iAT/ Crest pole

fitiJ5 4% /Bag

71 A 88 /Eliminate a soft tube

B Hu4E/Embrace hoop

IS F R Sk B4 TM5X 12/ Screw M5X12
7] /Crest set

#W¥k5/Ball bearing 5

S IBETM5/ Screw M5

#=/Num

—_

n — = M Ul P Pk P, P, YR P P - U



PF-S{EHE4%E  Gas control device




PF-SiTHese 3 E Gas control device

FS/NO

O 0 N O U » W MV~

e e e e e e e e e =

XS /Assemble NO

927PF -1
927PF -2
927PF-3
927PF -4
927PF-5
927PF -6
927PF -7
927PF-8
927PF-9
927PF-10
927PF -11
927PF-12
927PF-13
927PF-14
927PF-15
927PF-16
927PF-17
927PF-18
927PF-19
927PF-20
927PF-21
927PF-22
927PF-23
927PF-24
927PF-23
927PF-26

S /Part NO

927R.4.05
927R.2.15
927Q.2.27
927R.2.28
927R.5.07
LD00241

927R.3.03
LD00309

927R.2.09
927R.5.04
927PF 011
LD00187

LD00196

927R.4.01
927PF015
927PF016
927PF017
927PF018
THO0022

927PF020
LD000%6

927PF022
LD00182

927Q.3.05
927R.2.29
927PF 026

52

ZHR/Description

I JEAFAF 1500/ Filter AF1500

WAL FLIEAPC6-01/Thread Keep APC6-01
LA #3LPL0601C/"L"Connector PL0601C
L7 42 35PL0401C/"L"Connector PL0401C

VY 75 #&BSLMO1/Elimination machine BSLMO01

IRETM3/Screw M3

%R 4A110-06/ Valve 4A110-06
IRETM3/Screw M3

H.iEAPK6/APK6

& 9E€/Tube Fill

SRR [E 2 4L/ Barometer fix

H B4 ST4. 8/Wood Screw ST4.8
B2£TM4-8/Screw M4

Wi £ JAR1500/ Valve AR1500
A%t/ PF Wheel

HEREHL/Presser Bak Lifter

#3742/ Cape Stent

BRSk AT 24/ Ball parts

#13% /Spring

S 45/ Spirit Valve Plate
PRETM5-8/Screw M5

4}/ Collar

P 7S £ B A L W24 TMAX6 / Screw M4x6
KM S3B-M5/Machine valve S3B-M5
L2453 PLO4M5C/ "L " Connector PLO4M5C
HUB I [ 72 42/ Machine valve fix

"I'U"U'II'UFUHFUFUHHHFUFUFUHHHFUHFUFULHQJHHHHIM



Pneumatic device

N ==
=

P-STILh

R
P | @‘%

~—
~—

d

o
N

[%¢}
N

Ll

53



P-S 3T

FS/NO

O 0 N 0O U » W MV =

W W W W W W MNN M MN MNV MNV NV NV NV DR s s s s
g 2 WV =~ O v O N O d »d»dMN WD~ o w oo N O Jaa >~ 0w v — 9

okt
Ae=<

XS /Assemble NO

927P-1
927P-2
927P-3
927P-4
927P-5
927P-6
927P-7
927P-8
927P-9
927P-10
927P-11
927P-12
927P-13
927P-14
927P-13
927P-16
927P-17
927P-18
927P-19
927P-20
927P-21
927P-22
927P-23
927P-24
927P-25
927P-26
927P-27
927P-28
927P-29
927P-30
927P-31
927P-32
927P-33
927P-34
927P-35

E Pneumatic device

S /Part NO

LD00227
LM00014
927P003
LD00235
LD00236
DRO00S0
927R.1.07
927P008
927P009
LD00193
927PA011
927Q.2.43
927Q.3.06
927Q.1.15
P27Q.5.07
927P016
LM000235
927P018
927P019
LD00004
927P021
927P022
927P023
927Q.2.29
927R.2.18
LM00036
LD00274
LD00275
927P029
927Q.2.11
927R.5.16
927Q.2.40
927R.5.12
927R.5.17
927Q.2.32

54

ZHR/Description
PRETM4-38/Screw M4

HRN IR EE/ Nut

TAEST/Lamp

P 7S A 5 A Sk B £ TMBX8/ Screw M3
P 7S A I A Sk IR ETMEX 14/ Screw M6
~F- 246,/ Washer
SHFLSDA16X20/Cylinder SDA16X20
SELEE/Air cylinder

& REE/Upper Presser Bak Lifter
DUKIZATM3-8Screw M3

Nz /Lower Presser Bak Lifter
HES AT IASL6-01/ Valve ASL6-01
T JHSV06/ Valve HSVO06

Z A7 B [ 2 S HIMD32X20/ Cylinder MD32X20
VM 75 #$BSLMO1/Elimination machine BSLMO01

I R JH AL S 42/ Cylinder Support

N A IZREM10X1. 25/Nut M10

7N FHRME/Nut

g E/Buff Pad

% 5E BRETMAX4/ Screw M4

JERIFF 1% /Presser Bar,Upper

PR BEM12X1/Nut M12

JEBHIAT /Presser Bar

LA $%3LPLO4M5C/ " L"Connector PLO4M5C
B[ TR I ASLA-M5/Valve ASL4-M5

7N fAIERESM4. 36/Nut SM4. 36

7N FIZETSM4. 36/ Screw M4.36

7N fUZETSM3. 18/Screw M3.18

S Je eins/Clip

A% B IBAPGS-6/Connector Keep APG8-6
2 i < & UCS8/ Windpipe UCS8

RS JHAPC8-02/ Thread Keep APC8-02
SRS HEAG-Y/ Air rifle AG-Y

PU®8S & US98A080/ Windpipe PU8
P sk (B}4£) PHD-20-ZN/ Connector

%

/Num



Pneumatic device

N ==
=

P-STILh

55



P-SEINEER

FS/N0
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

XS /Assemble NO
927P-36
927P-37
927P-38
927P-39
927P-40
927P-41
927P-42
927P-43

E Pneumatic device

S /Part NO
9588A164
927Q.2.06
927Q.2.07
927Q.5.13
927Q.5.14
927Q.2.19
927P042
DQR00051

56

ZHR/Description
A EIS M2 48/ Support
Y2 el 4% =38 /Y "transition connector
Y2 —3@APY4/"Y "transition connector
P45 /@4 Windpipe
96’5 /@6 Windpipe
BEA AT RIASLA-M5B/ Valve ASL6-M5B
A5 M/ Air cock
#LE 75/ Washer 5

%

/Num



SD-{AIARELORZEE  Servo direct drive device

57



SD-fRARE IR E

FS/NO

O 0 N O U » W M =

e T e e T e S S S

XS /Assemble NO

9278D-1
9278D-2
9278D-3
9278D-4
9278D-5
9278D-6
9278D-7
927S8D-8
9278D-9
9278D-10
9278D-11
9278D-12
9278D-13
927S8D-14
9278D-15
9278D-16
927SD-17
9278D-18
927SD-19
927S8D-20
9278D-21
927S8D-22
9278D-23
927SD-24
9278D-25
927S8D-26
9278D-27

S /Part NO

9278D001
ZC00009
9278D003
927S8D004
9278D003S
927S8D006
9278D007
9278D008
927SC009
LD00407
927S8Do1l
9278D012
927S8D013
9278D014
LD00003
LD00234
LD00074
9278D018
927SD019
LD000S1
9278D021
9278Do22
9278D023
9278D024
DRO0034
LD00030
LD00143

Servo direct drive device

58

ZHR/Description

F1.#% 47 / Control Box

##7% /Ball Bearing

K i 55 /Front Cover

LYK [F]5 i %/ Belt Cover
Ik 2% A/ Shaft coupling A

TP 28 2 1272 2% / Shaft coupling Flange
N [R5 410/ HookDrivingShaftSprocket
154 #%B/ Shaft coupling B

ik /Motor

P 7S A TR R S IR £TMEX 18/ Screw M6

SEN 4/ Fixed Position Disk

T 4% )i / Disk

iR/ Packing

LUK HL L2 7/ Motor Timing Belt Cover
X EIEETMEX6/ Screw M6

— YL IBETM3X12/ Screw M3

S B IBETMA/ Screw M4
ST fr/ Leaf Spring

s 7% /Belt Corer Plate

H 24T ST4. 2/Wood Screw ST4.2
JH/Vane wheel

N4/ Lower Shaft

54 %% /Speed Control Box
FLFF/Lever Link

~1-#4 /&l / Washer

P 7S B A S IR AT M5 X8/ Screw M5
52 I24TSM5. 95/ Screw SM5.95

#=/Num

W W~ P, R, e, R, N WWNDE, s, s, N s s s s e



Mi{E Accessories

I

K-Zi@RY

59



K-ZiBZRFM{E Accessories

FS/NO

O 0O N O U WM

L e e e e e e e e
O O N O U WMV P O

n n
= O

nN n n
AWM

n n
[XaNd]]

W W wwwwwwwwmnimnimn
W 0O N O U M WMV - ©O v 00

A~ b
- O

XS /Assemble NO

927K-1
927K-2
927K-3
927K-4
927K-5
927K-6
927K-7
927K-8
927K-9
927K-10
927K-11
927K-12
927K-13
927K-14
927K-13
927K-16
927K-17
927K-18
927K-19

927K-20
927K-21

927K-22
927K-23
927K-24

927K-25
927K-26

927K-27
927K-28
927K-29
927K-30
927K-31
927K-32
927K-33
927K-34
927K-35
927K-36
927K-37
927K-38
927K-39

927K-40
927K-41

5= /Part NO

927D022
927D021
FJ-H-14
FJ1-14
LD00128
927K006
927K007
DQR00014
LM00006
927K010
927K011
927K012
927K013
927K014
927K013
FJ-H-13
FJ8-7
DQR0O0031
FJ4-3-1
FJ4-3
FJs-11
FJ7-28
927K023
FJ4-8
927K025
927K026
927K027
927K028
927K029
927K030
FJ8-5
927PS030
FJs-11
LD00133
927PS043
FJ5-4
K1-36
927K039
LD0oo0172
927K041
927K044

60

ZFR/Description

2k%%/Chain

SH:#/"S" Hook

7N L H2ETMEX60/ Screw M6
P-4 6/ Washer

BRETSM5. 95/ Screw SM5.95
MLEEIE 5 J/Cushion Assy

I 2 #/Cushion Rubber
HEE I /Spring Washer

12 BEM6/Nut M6

% Ji2 Bt /Base Cushion

5mmpy 75 4 F/5mm Allen Key
4mmPN 7N A HRTF/4mm Allen Key
3mmpy 75 4K F/3mm Allen Key
2. bmmA 7S AR T/ 2.5mm Allen Key
2mmN 75 A TF-/2mm Allen Key
7N S B2ETM12-25/Screw M12
W5 222 7] /ScrewDriver(medium)
P28 12/ Washer

17-197F 14 F/17-19 Spanner
8-107F 4% F/8-10Spanner
Kz /Oiler

/N A%/ Oiler

HL4T/Needle

%/ Thread Tweezers

£k 4% /Thread Stand

340X105 H 4% /340X105 Accessory bag
270X170 H#4%/270X170 Accessory bag
155X120 H $14%/155X120 Accessory bag
120X110 [ 354%/120X110 Accessory bag

58X50 H $14% /58 X50Accessory bag
—F 222 J]/ScrewDriver
[25 4 /Puller Timing Belt

KAz (PSHH ) / Oiler

WX£T4. 76/Screw SM4.76

[&) 251547 2/ Pulley Belt Cover
AN Sk UEATM6-18/ Screw M6
P56/ Washer

Je i 4 B4 /Pulley Cover

o IEETMA-8/Screw M4

Je i 4 25 /Pulley Cover
T8 %5 3L )5 /Pulley Cover Base

¥=/Num

—_

l—‘H(.\JH(D-PHmHHHmeHHHHHHHHHmHmH|—\|—\|—\|—\(,Q|'U|'U|'U|’U|’UO\|’U|’U



FIMi1E  Accessories

IX %

L_




L-BEIXZFIMI{HE Accessories

FS/NO

O 0O N O U WM

L e e e e e e e e
O O N O U WMV P O

n n
= O

nN n n
AWM

n n
[XaNd]]

AW W W W WWWWWWwMNnNIMNIM
O W 00 N Jd M WMV - O OV 00

X E/Assemble NO

927L-1
o27L-2
927L-3
927L-4
927L-5
927L-6
927L-7
927L-8
927L-9
927L-10
927L-11
927L-12
927L-13
927L-14
927L-15
927L-16
927L-17
927L-18
927L-19

927L-20
927L-21

o27L-22
927L-23
927L-24

927L-25
927L-26

o27L-27
927L-28
927L-29
927L-30
927L-31
927L-32
927L-33
927L-34
927L-33
927L-36
927L-37
927L-38
927L-39
927L-38

5= /Part NO

9270022
927D021
FJ-H-14
FJ1-14
LD000236
927PA011
927K007
DRO0014
LM00006
927K010
927K011
927K012
927K013
927K014
927K013
LD00133
FJg8-7
927PS043
FJ4-3-1
FJ4-3
FJg-11
FJ7-28

927K023
927K024

9271025
927K025

LD000S51

9278D024
927K026
927K027
927K028
927K029
927K030
FJ8-5
927PS030
FJs-11
927PA008
DRO0030

62

ZFR/Description

2k%%/Chain

SH:#/"S" Hook

7N L I24TMEX60/ Screw M6

P34 J8l6/Washer

P 7S F B A SR AT M6X 14/ Screw M6

Jei [ 72 1 52 42/ Fixed Support

¥ 2 #/Cushion Rubber
FEEH Y /Spring Washer

HEREM6/Nut M6

1% Ji7 Bt /Base Cushion

5mmpy 75 F 4 F/5mm Allen Key

4mmN 7N A HRTF/4mm Allen Key

3mmA 7S AR T-/3mm Allen Key

2. 5mm 7S AR TF/2.5mm Allen Key
2mm Py 75 4 F/2mm Allen Key

I2%£T4. 76/Screw SM4.76

54222 7]/ ScrewDriver(medium)

[F]25 71747 58 /Pulley Belt Cover

17-197F 4 F-/17-19 Spanner

8-107F H#F/8-10 Spanner
Kihaz/Oiler

/N Az / Oiler

HlL4T/Needle

% /Thread Tweezers

HL 43" %/Guard

£k 4% /Thread Stand

14 4F /Control Box

H BUZETST4. 2/Wood Screw ST4.2
34 %5 /Speed Control Box

$ T/ Lever Link

340X105 H 4% /340X105 Accessory bag
270X170 H#4%/270X170 Accessory bag
155X120 H #14%/155X120Accessory bag
120X110 [ #54%/120X110 Accessory bag
58X50 H $14% /58 X50Accessory bag

— 822 7]/ ScrewDriver

[25 4 /Puller Timing Belt

KAz (PSHIH) / Oiler

[ 52 Ff1 2 42/ Fixed Support

P34 J8l6/Washer

A e VR i o) T e e e e e e e e S B e e e S I CC T ¢ ) T 0 B o))



